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SUMMARY
In an action by a land investor against a financial planner on whose recommendation
plaintiff made the investment, for fraud, negligent misrepresentation, and breach of fiduciary
duty, the trial court entered judgment on the jury's verdict for defendant. (Superior Court of
San Diego County, No. 587851, Artemis G. Henderson, Judge.)

The Court of Appeal reversed the judgment entered on a special verdict on the breach of
fiduciary-duty claim, but affirmed the judgment with respect to the causes of action for fraud
and negligent misrepresentation. The court held the special verdict form incorrectly required
the jury to make an express finding of intent that defendant “intentionally” failed to disclose
any material fact known by him which should have been disclosed because of the confidential
relationship with plaintiff. The court held that error as to the intent element required plaintiff
to make a greater showing of breach of fiduciary duty than is required by existing law and
likely served to prejudice plaintiff's claim on the issue. The court also held the trial court
properly refused instructions requested by plaintiff that defendant was liable for negligent
misrepresentation for failing to disclose material facts which, if known, would have resulted
in plaintiff's not investing. It held that a representation is an essential element of a cause of ac-
tion for negligent misrepresentation. The court also held the trial court did not err in refusing
requested instructions on the definition, duty, and burden of proof applicable to an
“investment adviser.” (Opinion by Huffman, J., with Benke, Acting P. J., and Froehlich, J.,
concurring.)

HEADNOTES
Classified to California Digest of Official Reports
(1a, 1b) Fraud and Deceit 8 19--Constructive Fraud--Confidential Relations--Failure to Dis-
close--Intent--Special Verdict Form.

In an action for breach of fiduciary duty by an investor in areal estate deal against the man
who recommended the investment, the trial court committed reversible error in submitting a
special verdict form requiring the jury to expressly find the adviser “intentionally” failed to
disclose any material fact known by him which should have been disclosed because of their
confidential relationship. Since fraud may be presumed from the parties confidential relation-
ship or the circumstances of their dealings, the special verdict form-requiring a finding of de-
fendant's intentional failure to disclose material facts that should have been disclosed by vir-
tue of the confidential relationship-was an incorrect statement of the law and could more prob-
ably than not have served to confuse and mislead the jury. The verdict form was impermiss-
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ibly contrary to the instructions given with respect to the breach of fiduciary duty theory
which did not require an intent to fail to disclose material facts. The error was prejudicial.
[See Cal.Jur.3d, Fraud and Deceit, § 24, Am.Jur.2d, Fraud and Deceit, § 216.]

(2) Fraud and Deceit § 19--Constructive Fraud--Confidential Relations.

Under Civ. Code, § 1573, governing constructive fraud, the fraud is presumed from the re-
lation of the parties to a transaction, or the circumstances under which it takes place. Con-
structive fraud often exists where the parties to a contract have a special confidential or fidu-
ciary relationship. The breach of duty referred to in § 1573 must be one created by the confid-
ential relationship, which is one of the facts constituting the fraud. This distinguishes con-
structive fraud from other forms of actual fraud, including negligent misrepresentation, which
may occur in any type of relationship.

(3) Tria 8§ 73--Instructions to Jury--Request for Instructions--Refusal.

Refusal to give arequested instruction is reversible error where the omission misleads and
confuses the jury and it is reasonably probable a result more favorable to the requesting party
would have been reached in the absence of the error.

(4) Trial § 84--Instructions to Jury--Asto Theory of Case.

A party has the right to have the jury instructed on his or her theory of the case, but has no
right to require the court to use any particular phraseology; as long as the court correctly in-
structs on the issue, it is free to modify an instruction or give one of its own in lieu of the one
offered. An appellate court must examine all the circumstances of the case, including the evid-
ence and the other instructions given, in order to determine whether the probable effect of spe-
cific instructions has been to mislead the jury and thus to prejudice a party.

(5) Fraud and Deceit § 19--Constructive Fraud--Confidential Relations-- Negligent Misrepres-
entation.

In an action against an investment adviser for negligent misrepresentation, the trial court
did not err in refusing plaintiff's requested instruction that defendant was liable if he
“represented to plaintiff that the investment was in his interest by failing to disclose material
facts which if known would have resulted in plaintiff's not investing.” Under Civ. Code, 88
1572, subd. (2) and 1710, subd. (2), something more than an omission is required to give rise
to recovery for negligent misrepresentation, even as to a fiduciary. A representation is an es-
sential element of a cause of action for negligent misrepresentation. Plaintiff's cause of action
for breach of fiduciary duty afforded him an adequate forum for his allegations that defend-
ant's failure to disclose material facts constituted a form of fraud, even if there were no actual
intent to deceive.

(6) Fraud and Deceit § 35--Tria--Instructions--Investment Adviser.

In a fraud and breach of fiduciary duty action by an investor, the trial court did not err in
refusing instructions requested by plaintiff relating to the definition of and the duty and bur-
den of proof applicable to, investment advisers, where the jury was given numerous instruc-
tions about the fiduciary duty defendant owed to plaintiff because of their stipulated confiden-
tial relationship, and the proposed instruction added nothing which would have assisted the
jury in determining the duty owed by defendant and whether he met it. The omission of the re-
guested instruction could not have misled or confused the jury such that it was reasonably
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probable defendant would have obtained a more favorable result at trial if they had been giv-
en.

(7) Appellate Review § 149--Sufficiency of Evidence--Power of Court.

When a trial court's factual determination is attacked on the ground that there is no sub-
stantial evidence to sustain it, the power of an appellate court begins and ends with the de-
termination as to whether, on the entire record, there is substantial evidence, contradicted or
uncontradicted, which will support the determination, and when two or more inferences can
reasonably be deduced from the facts, a reviewing court is without power to substitute its de-
ductions for those of the trial court. If such substantial evidence be found, it is of no con-
sequence that the trial court believing other evidence, or drawing other reasonable inferences,
might have reached a contrary conclusion.

COUNSEL

Sternberg, Eggers, Kidder & Fox, Jerome E. Eggers, Jeanne E. Courtney and Christopher E.
McAteer for Plaintiffs and Appellants.

Chapin, Brewer & Winet and Robert S. Brewer, Jr., for Defendant and Respondent.

HUFFMAN, J.

Plaintiffs George L. Byrum and J. Virginia Byrum (collectively, Byrum) appeal a judg-
ment entered on a defense verdict in favor of Richard Garth Brand after jury trial was held in
Byrum's action for fraud, negligent misrepresentation, and breach of fiduciary duty. Byrum
raises claims of instructional error concerning (1) the nature of the representations or omis-
sions which are properly actionable under a theory of negligent misrepresentation, (2) the du-
ties and burden of proof applicable to an “investment adv|i__ﬁ>r1” within the meaning of certain
provisions of the Corporations Code and the Civil Code, and (3) the effect of a judicial
admission contained in Brand's answer. Further, Byrum contends he was prejudiced by the use
of a special verdict form for the breach of fiduciary duty cause of action which he claims was
contrary to that approved by stipulation of the parties and was in any case contrary to law, and
moreover that certain special verdicts reached by the jury were inconsistent, improper, and
contrary to the evidence.

FN1 These provisions are found in Corporations Code section 25009 and Civil Code
section 3372.

All statutory references are to the Civil Code unless otherwise specified.”

We do not find the claims of instructional and other error to be well taken, with the excep-
tion that we conclude the special verdict form used for the cause of action for breach of fidu-
ciary duty contained an incorrect statement of law and its use significantly prejudiced Byrum.
Accordingly, we reverse the judgment entered on the special verdict on the breach of fiduciary
duty claim alone, and affirm the judgment with respect to the causes of action for fraud and
negligent misrepresentation.
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Factual and Procedural Background

Byrum retired from his prosperous electrical contracting business in 1982. He had met
Brand through a mutual friend in late 1979 or early 1980 *930 when he asked the friend to
suggest someone he IERHd talk to in a business capacity about a tax problem at Byrum's busi-
ness, Atlas Electric. Byrum testified at trial he wanted to see Brand, whom he understood
to be a financial adviser, to get unbiased advice regarding his selection of investments for his
business and for his retirement; Byrum was preparing for retirement by making plans to turn
his business over to an employee. He offered to pay Brand an hourly fee for services but
Brand told him that would not be necessary, as everything he did would be taken care of by
COmmIssions.

FN2 Mrs. Byrum, the coplaintiff in this action, did not participate in her husband's in-
vestment activities.

Byrum told Brand he wanted to arrange a tax shelter investment. At the time, Byrum had
no other investment consultant. Brand arranged for Atlas Electric's stock portfolio to be man-
aged by an investment management company (Intervest) and set up tax shelter investments in
two businesses, Atlantis Leasing and a limited partnership named North Oaks. Each of these
ventures was successful and by late 1980 and early 1981, Byrum had developed trust in
Brand's financial expertise. However, Byrum was never asked by Brand for personal financial
data such as financial statements or estate planning documents such as his will, nor was their
arrangement for financial advising for either Byrum or his business ever formalized in a con-
tract or letter.

Brand testified he has been a certified financial planner since the mid-1970's and aso
holds areal estate license and is a registered representative and stockbroker. In explaining his
professional qualifications and experience to the jury, Brand stated he as a broker was com-
pensated for his services by a commission paid by both buyer and seller of stock in such trans-
actions as the Intervest portfolio management which he set up. Similarly, where limited part-
nership investments were concerned, Brand was compensated by the syndicator of the invest-
ment for bringing investors into the deal. However, with respect to the investment which gave
rise to this action, the "Hilo investment,” Brand testified he received no commissions for ob-
taining investors' participation and was an investor himself. Although he was questioned at tri-
al about the federal requirements for acting as anlé’li\@/estment adviser,” he did not characterize
himself as such at the time he dealt with Byrum.

FN3 He has since left the business of financial planning and is now aregistered invest-
ment adviser.

Brand testified Byrum originally consulted him to have individual investments brought to
Byrum's attention, and to obtain information about tax incentive-type investments. He con-
sidered Byrum to be a sophisticated *931 investor based on Byrum's experience of 15 years
investing on behalf of his business, Atlas Electric, using corporations formed for that purpose.
At their initial meeting, they discussed tax shelters. Brand testified at trial that in a loose
sense, he had acted as Byrum's financial planner, but, in his mind, that term was equivalent to
other names for that occupation such as stockbroker, registered representative, or financial
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consultant. He testified his relationship with Byrum was "to act as a stock broker or a re-
gistered representative in which | would recommend various investments as options to Mr.
Byrum to see if they agreed with his investment goals and his level of risk. “ He did not con-
sider himself to be a personal financial consultant to Byrum; if he had, he would have needed
to obtain information on Byrum's will, trusts, insurance, assets, and liabilities, which he never
did.

After Byrum had invested in several concerns on Brand's advice, Brand presented him
with a proposal for the Hilo investment for his personal consideration. This investment was a
Hawaiian land trust in which Byrum bought a 20 percent interest for $70,000, payable with a
$14,000 down payment and the balance due by November 1, 1989, in quarterly payments at
10 percent interest. Both Brand and his son, Richard Stephen Brand (referred to at trial as
Rick Brand), testified extensively about the Hilo investment. Rick Brand bought the 39-acre
parcel of rural Hilo property in 1979 for $225,000 ($5,800 per acre), with a $20,000 dEWH
payment, for the purpose of subdividing it into 6 parcels of vacant but improved land.

His only prior experience in the real estate business had been fixing up a house in Leucadia,
California, for resale at a profit.

FN4 Rick Brand bought an interest in the land sale contract entered into by the prior
owner, as allowed by Hawaii law. He thus did not hold free title but had the right to
improve the land.

In 1980, having unsuccessfully attempted to sell the property and having cash flow prob-
lems, Rick Brand asked his father to find investors in the project, as Brand had offered to do
after visiting the site. Brand testified he asked a few people he thought were his friends if they
wanted to participate in the project, which he felt was a "medium risk investment.“ He pre-
pared a packet of information on the land which included maps listing recent prices of sub-
divided parcels in the area, a list of neighboring property owners, a summary of information
and alist of "interesting facts* on land in Hilo, and a table entitled, ” Ten Percent Inflation Ap-
preciation Factor,” which covered a period up until 1984. Brand testified this packet did not
contain, nor did he tell the investors, any estimate of the risk involved in the investment, the
cost of improvements necessary to subdivide the land, a list of the required improvements
such as drainage or road upgrading, the price his son had paid for the land or how title was
held, nor an account of his son's employment history. However, he did tell the investors they
would be *932 buying a beneficial interest in the land as tenants in the entirety, and they
would be assessed for the costs of improvements to the land, such as the road upgrading. The
price to the investors was approximately $9,000 per acre, and the investors trusted him that
thiswas afair market value.

With regard to his dealings with Byrum, Brand denied ever telling Byrum atime frame for
the investment, such as five years, or intentionally misrepresenting or concealing any facts.
He also said he could not recall telling Byrum he would not have invested in the project if his
son Rick had not been involved (although at an earlier deposition he had said this), but denied
that this occurred. Brand said the first time he learned Byrum's investments were made with
his retirement in mind was at trial. He did tell Byrum his son Rick would oversee the progress
of the project, although these duties were voluntary on Rick's part.
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Brand testified he informed Byrum of all the risks of which he was aware and all the
factors which he felt were pertinent to the making of an informed decision. In his view, he did
not have the duty to tell the investors what he did not know, and neither he nor Rick knew the
costs of improving the road or bringing in electrical power, nor the length of time it would
take to complete the proposed subdivision; they merely believed the project was economically
feasible. However, he had a general estimate at the time that the worst case for bearing the
carrying costs would be until 1989, when the original note on the property expired.

Not surprisingly, Byrum's testimony differed from Brand's account of things. Byrum told
the jury Brand had told him Rick Brand worked in real estate in Hawaii and would be there to
manage the property. Brand told Byrum at their original meeting about the Hilo investment
that the road was suitable for an agricultural subdivision and would not need to be improved
and that neither water nor sewer service would have to be provided, although electrical power
would have to be brought in. He made no independent investigation of the property, instead
relying on Brand's representations about the project.

Although Byrum did not inquire of Brand about the completion date of the project, and al-
though Brand did not expressly state the project would be completed by 1984, Byrum under-
stood that since the " Ten Percent Inflation Appreciation Factor” document provided in the in-
formation packet did not go beyond 1984, the project would be completed by that year. Byrum
testified he was never told the following pertinent factors about the project: Rick Brand had
no experience in land development, a two-mile stretch of road would have to be improved
with the cooperation of neighboring landowners, drainage was required to be installed, the
property had *933 been on the market for six months in 1980 without any offers having been
made, and Rick had bought the property for $5,800 per acre. At his first meeting with Brand,
he was not told about the carrying costs for the property or that Rick Brand did not have free
title to the property. Byrum testified he would not have invested in the project if he had
known then what he knew now.

In addition to Byrum and Brand, Rick Brand and several other investors testified at trial
about what information regarding the project was known to them and when. Rick Brand testi-
fied he never told his father any estimated completion date for the project or that the participa-
tion of the neighbors in the road improvement was essential, although it would have made the
road construction cheaper.

After the investors received a bill in the summer of 1985 for $69,000 road engineering
fees, Byrum decided the delay in the project had lasted too long and the costs were too high.
He offered to sell hisinterest in the property to the other investors but did not get any immedi-
ate takers. Having made some inquiries of Rick Brand, starting in March 1983 about projected
development costs and not being satisfied with the answers, Byrum "lost faith* in Rick in July
1985 and stopped making payments on the promissory note he had signed in connection with
the investment. Rick Brand then sued Byrum in Hawaii to foreclose hisinterest in the property
and for damages. That action was settled in return for Byrum's release of all interest in the
land, after Byrum incurred $12,176.63 attorney's fees defending the action; the other investors
assumed his share of the obligation. The improved road was laid in 1986-1987, and the prop-
erty was on the market at the time of trial.
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Byrum's complaint (later amended) FNS \as filed against Brand on July 20, 1987, for
fraud, negligent misrepresentation, and breach of fiduciary duty. He sought damages of
$83,226.72, exemplary damages of $500,000 and related relief. Brand answered, denying the
major allegations, but in paragraph 4 of his answer admitted he "[held] himself out to the pub-
lic as providing sound investment advice to his clients.”

FN5 By motion set for July 13, 1988, Byrum sought leave of court to further amend
the complaint to add allegations that the Hilo investment was a security and to add oth-
er allegations about the claimed misrepresentations. This motion was taken off calen-
dar by the judge who conducted a de novo settlement conference as violative of local
rules generally prohibiting the bringing of a motion to amend after arbitration was
held, as we have established by taking judicial notice of the superior court file. (Evid.
Code, 88 452, subd. (d), 459, subd. (a).)

The matter proceeded to jury trial in July 1988. The trial court refused to give severa jury
instructions requested by Byrum. The first instruction * 934 denied was a specially tailored in-
struction on the issues of the elements of negligent misrepresentation; however, the court did
give thEIJ;Iléry a pattern instruction on negligent misrepresentation, BAJl No. 12.45 (7th ed.
1986). Second, Byrum requested and the court refused to give several proposed instruc-
tions on the definition, duty, and burden of proof applicable to an ”investment adviser,” drawn
from Corporations Code sections 25002 and 25009 as well as Civil Code section 3372. The
court refused to instruct the jury that judicial notice had been taken that the investment in-
volved was a " security,” and explained that an exception in Corporations Code section 25009
(in the securities law) applied, in that Brand qualified as a brokerdealer who received no spe-
cial compensation for his services.

FN6 All BAJI instructions referred to are from the seventh edition (1986) unless other-
wise noted.

With regard to the instruction requested under section 3372, the court denied plaintiff's re-
guest that it be given ”because | think that it is clear from the evidence that Mr. Byrum did not
use Mr. Brand for his retirement plan. He wanted tax shelters and he wanted investments and
the investments that were suggested to Mr. Byrum by Mr. Brand were not of the securities-
type, or of the type that would fall within the Corporations or Securities Codes.“ The court
also refused Byrum's proposed instruction about the effect of admitted allegations in the
pleadings. However, pursuant to stipulation of the parties that Brand owed Byrum a fiduciary
duty by virtue of his advisory capacity, the court accordingly instructed the jury Brand had a
duty of full and complete disclosure of all material facts with respect to the Hilo investment.
The” material facts* were defined as those that were significant to Byrum's decision to invest,
regarding the scope, cost, timing, and/or necessity of third party contributions to the project.

The jury returned a defense verdict including special verdicts on each cause of action. As
to the claim of negligent misrepresentation, the jury answered ” no* to the question: "In the
course of his representation to plaintiffs about the Hilo investment, did the defendant make a
representation of a past or existing material fact that was untrue?*

© 2012 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.



Page 8
219 Cal.App.3d 926, 268 Cal.Rptr. 609
(Citeas: 219 Cal.App.3d 926)

Asto the fraud cause of action, the jury was asked and answered as follows:

“Question No. 1: Did the defendant conceal, suppress or misrepresent a material fact in the
course of his representation to plaintiffs about the Hilo investment? Answer: Y es.

“Question No. 2: Did the defendant conceal, suppress or misrepresent a material fact with
the intention to induce plaintiffs to invest in the Hilo investment? Answer: No.” *935

As to the cause of action for breach of fiduciary duty, a stipulation was reached as to the
form of a special verdict to be used. Brand's attorney volunteered to prepare the entire special
verdict form for the jury's use during deliberations and brought it to court the next day. Coun-
sel for plaintiff received it and made some limited review of all the papers without raising any
objections at trial. The jury then answered “no” to the verdict's question regarding breach of
fiduciary duty: “Did the defendant intentionally fail to disclose to plaintiffs any material fact
known by him which should have been disclosed because of their confidential relationship?’

After judgment was entered on the defense verdict, Byrum brought a new trial motion on a
number of grounds, alleging in part that the special verdict form used for the breach of fidu-
ciary duty cause of action was contrary to the parties' agreement and contrary to law. The mo-
tion for new trial was supported and opposed by the respective declarations of counsel. The
court denied the motion, stating that while there might have been a misunderstanding, it did
not find any ethical violation by counsel or any change in the verdict form as agreed. Byrum
timely appeal ed.

Discussion

Byrum raises a number of claims of error in the proceedings below. He chiefly focuses on
instructional error that he contends occurred on the cause of action for negligent misrepresent-
ation regarding the nature of the representation or omission required. He also claims instruc-
tional error occurred with respect to all the causes of action (negligent misrepresentation,
fraud and breach of fiduciary duty) based on evidence that Brand had acted as Byrum's
“financial planner” or “financial consultant,” and had admitted in his answer that he “[held]
himself out to the public as providing sound investment advice to his clients.” Byrum thus
contends the court erred in refusing his requested instructions about the definition and special
duties of an “investment adviser,” about shifting the burden of proof to Brand in accordance
with section 3372, and about the effect of ajudicial admission such as Brand made in his an-
swer.

In addition to claiming instructional error, Byrum contends prejudicial error occurred
when the trial court allowed a special verdict form on the cause of action for breach of fidu-
ciary duty to be submitted to the jury in a form other than that agreed upon by counsel, and in
aform which contained an incorrect statement of law regarding the intent required on the part
of Brand. He also argues the defense verdict rendered on breach of fiduciary duty was incon-
sistent with the jury's findings on a related issue (i.e., fraud, that Brand had concealed, sup-
pressed, or misrepresented a material fact about the Hilo investment, although this was not
found to *936 have been done with the intention to induce Byrum to make the investment),
and was inconsistent with the stipulation of the parties and instruction by the court that Brand
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had a fiduciary relationship with Byrum. Finally, Byrum challenges the sufficiency of the
evidence to support the defense verdict on fraud and its finding that Brand had not intended to
induce Byrum to invest when making the representations that he did about the Hilo invest-
ment.

We requested supplemental briefing from the parties about the claimed instructional error
regarding the special duties of an “investment adviser,” and whether the Corporate Securities
Law of 1968 (Corp. Code, § 25000 et seq.) and Civil Code section 3372 are properly applic-
able to these facts. We have considered all the materials submitted and do not find any of the
claims of instructional error justify reversal of the judgment, for the reasons to be explained.
(1a) However, since the version of the special verdict form submitted to the jury incorrectly
required it to make an express finding of intent that Brand “intentionally fail[ed] to disclose to
[Byrum] any material fact known by him which should have been disclosed because of their
confidential relationship” (italics added), and accordingly required Byrum to make a greater
showing of breach of fiduciary duty than is required by existing law, this was prejudicial error
requiring reversal of the judgment on the breach of fiduciary duty theory alone. We shall dis-
cuss this dispositive issue first and then turn to the claims of instructional error and remaining
contentions.

| Breach of Fiduciary Duty: Special Verdict Form

We first address Byrum's contention he is entitled to relief from the judgment on breach of
fiduciary duty because the form of verdict used was allegedly contrary to the form agreed
upon by counsel, as claimed in the motion for new trial. In denying that motion, the trial court
made no explicit findings that any waiver of the defect had occurred when Byrum's attorney
received and reviewed the forms before the court sent them to the jury. Instead, the court ad-
mitted there might have been a misunderstanding, but it did not believe any change from the
stipulated format was reflected in the final version used.

The Supreme Court addressed this problem in Woodcock v. Fontana Scaffolding & Equip.
Co. (1968) 69 Cal.2d 452, 456-457, footnote 2 [72 Cal.Rptr. 217, 445 P.2d 881]. First noting
that failure to object to the form of a verdict before the jury has been discharged has fre-
guently been held to be a waiver of any defect, the court stated there are many exceptions to
this *937 rule. (Ibid.) For example, “[w]aiver is not found where the record indicates that the
failure to object was not the result of a desire to reap a 'technical advantage' or engage in a'li-
tigious strategy.' [Citations.]” (Ibid.) Waiver should not be found where a defect is latent and
thereis no hint of a strategic motive (as where a mistake has been made). The record before us
gives rise only to inferences that a mistake was made, for whatever reason, and we shall not
decide this issue on the basis of waiver. Instead, we shall examine the special verdict form for
itslegal sufficiency.

Byrum's claim for breach of fiduciary duty alleged that duty was breached by reason of
Brand's alleged fraud. Pursuant to stipulation of the parties, the jury was instructed a fidu-
ciary, such as Brand, had a duty of full and complete disclosure of al the material facts he
knew about the investment before obtaining Byrum's consent to the transaction. The jury was
told, in pertinent part, “If you find by a preponderance of the evidence of the evidence [sic]
that the defendant failed to disclose a material fact which he knew, then, you may award dam-
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ages for breach of that duty.” Related instructions were then given regarding the negligent
misrepresentation cause of action about the requirement for a finding of liability that Brand
have made an untrue representation as to a past or existing material fact, regardless of his ac-
tual belief about the truth of the fact, if there were no reasonable ground for believing it to be
true.

(2) The statute which governs claims of breach of fiduciary duty is section 1573, which
provides:. “Constructive Fraud. Constructive fraud consists: [1] 1. In any breach of duty
which, without an actually fraudulent intent, gains an advantage to the person in fault, or any
one claiming under him, by misleading another to his prejudice, or to the prejudice of any one
claiming under him; or, [1]] 2. In any such act or omission as the law specially declares to be
fraudulent, without respect to actual fraud.” (Italics added.)

The Supreme Court interpreted section 1573 in Mary Pickford Co. v. Bayly Bros., Inc.
(1939) 12 Cal.2d 501, 525 [86 P.2d 102], as stating the rule applicable in confidential rela-
tions. The court explained it is essential to the operation of the principle of constructive fraud
that there exist a fiduciary relation, and stated: “'To constitute positive or actual fraud there
must be such fraud as affects the conscience, that is, there must be an intentional deception.
Constructive fraud, on the other hand, is presumed from the relation of the parties to a transac-
tion, or the circumstances under which it takes place. ... Constructive fraud often exists where
the parties to a contract have a special confidential or fiduciary relation ...." [Citation.]”

The breach of duty referred to in section 1573 must be one created by the confidential re-
lationship, which is one of the facts constituting the fraud. *938 (Guthrie v. Times-Mirror Co.
(1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 879, 889 [124 Cal.Rptr. 577]; also see Main v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce,
Fenner & Smith, Inc. (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 19, 32-33 [136 Cal.Rptr. 378].) This distinguishes
constructive fraud from other forms of actual fraud, including negligent misrepresentation,
which may occur in any type of relationship. (88 1572, subd. (2), 1709, 1710, subd. (2); cf.
Hayter v. Fulmor (1949) 92 Cal.App.2d 392, 398 [206 P.2d 1101], disapproved on another
point in Gagne v. Bertran (1954) 43 Cal.2d 481, 488, fn. 5 [275 P.2d 15].) It is clear that
“'[c]onstructive fraud exists in cases in which conduct, although not actually fraudulent, ought
to be so treated - that is, in which such conduct is a constructive or quasi fraud, having all the
actual consequences and all the legal effects of actual fraL'J_rh;Citations.]”' (Efron v. Kalman-
ovitz (1964) 226 Cal.App.2d 546, 560 [38 Cal.Rptr. 148].)

FN7 We note that commentators are not in agreement as to whether intent to deceive
must be specifically alleged in causes of action for constructive fraud. Witkin in 5
California Procedure (3d ed. 1985) Pleading, section 666, at page 117, concludes
without citation of authority: “It would seem that intent to deceive is part of the tort
cause of action even for constructive fraud and, if so, it should be alleged, presumably
in the same manner as in cases of actual fraud.” The authors of 34 California Jurispru-
dence (3d ed. 1977) Fraud and Deceit, section 72, at page 710, conversely state: “Of
course, in charging constructive fraud arising from the relationship of the parties
without reference to intent, it is not necessary to allege intent specifically, but the facts
constituting the fraud must be alleged, and from these the fraud may be inferred. [Fn.
omitted.]” We are not dealing here with a pleading question, and need not resolve this
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dispute; however, for our purposes of analyzing the sufficiency of the special verdict
form, we believe the California Jurisprudence approach more closely follows the lan-
guage of section 1573, the controlling statute.

With respect to this theory, breach of fiduciary duty or constructive fraud, Witkin has
helpfully observed that where nondisclosure is alleged, the elements of representation and
falsity - always part of a cause of action for actual fraud - are absent, as “[t]he fraud consists
of the breach of the fiduciary duty of disclosure of relevant matters arising from the relation-
ship, and this must be alleged. [Citation.]” (5 Witkin, Cal. Procedure, Pleading, op. cit. supra,
atp. 117.)

(1b) From the above authorities, it is readily seen that since fraud may be presumed from
the parties confidential relationship or the circumstances of their dealings, the special verdict
here, requiring a finding of Brand's intentional failure to disclose material facts that should
have been disclosed by virtue of the confidential relationship, was an incorrect statement of
the law and could more probably than not have served to confuse and mislead the jury. This
verdict form was impermissibly contrary to the instructions given with respect to the breach of
fiduciary duty theory which did not require an intent to fail to disclose material facts. (Koebig
v. Southern Pacific Co. (1895) 108 Cal. 235, 239-240 [41 P. 469]; see 9 Witkin, Cal. *939
Procedure, op. cit. supra, Appeal, 8§ 356, p. 360.) It was thus improper and likely served to
prejudice Byrum's claim on this issue.

Our examination of the verdict forms in their entirety convinces us the only proper dispos-
ition of this matter is an open reversal on the breach of fiduciary duty theory. The relationship
of the fraud-based theories and verdicts with the fiduciary duty verdict does not give any clear
indication of what the jury would have decided had a correct verdict form been supplied to
them on thisissue. The reversal we order puts the case “at large,” asif no trial had ever taken
place. (See 9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure, op. cit. supra, Appeal, 8§ 625, at pp. 606-607.) Accord-
ingly, the parties may seek leave of court to amend their pleadings for retrial (op. cit. supra, 8
627, at pp. 608-609); the evidence presented and stipulations reached at retrial may differ
from the original. We turn to the remaining issues raised on appeal with these considerations
in mind.

Il Instructional Error and Remaining Claim
We set forth established rules for evaluating claims of instructional error.

(3) “Refusal to give arequested instruction is reversible error where the omission misleads
and confuses the jury and it is reasonably probable a result more favorable to the requesting
party would have been reached in the absence of the error. [Citations.]” (Canavin v. Pacific
Southwest Airlines (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 512, 523-524 [196 Cal.Rptr. 82].)

(4) 1t is also well settled a party has the right to have the jury instructed on his or her the-
ory of the case, but has no right to require the court use any particular phraseology; as long as
the court correctly instructs on the issue, it is free to modify an instruction or give one of its
own in lieu of the one offered. (Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co. (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 757, 805
[174 Cal.Rptr. 348]; also see 9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure, op. cit. supra, Appeal, 8 355, pp.
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358-359.) The appellate court must examine all the circumstances of the case, including the
evidence and the other instructions given, in order to determine whether the probable effect of
specific instructions has been to mislead the jury and thus to prejudice a party. (Henderson v.
Harnischfeger Corp. (1974) 12 Cal.3d 663, 670-671 [117 Cal.Rptr. 1, 527 P.2d 353].)

In light of the reversal ordered on the breach of fiduciary duty cause of action, our obser-
vations on instructional error as to that theory are necessarily limited, since we have no way of
knowing what the state of the evidence and pleadings will be at retrial. However, to fully con-
sider the *940 validity of the judgment entered on the defense verdicts on negligent misrepres-
entation and fraud, we discuss each of Byrum's claims of instructional error, and in conclusion
consider his attack on the evidence supporting the judgment on the fraud cause of action.

A Negligent Misrepresentation

(5) Byrum sought to have the trial court instruct the jury on the elements of negligent mis-
representation in a modified version of California Forms of Jury Instruction (Matthew Bender
rev. ed. 1989), section 43.05. In pertinent part (the element of representation) that proposed
instruction read: “Defendant is liable to Plaintiff for damages for negligent misrepresentation
if Plaintiff proves the following: []] 1. That Defendant represented to Plaintiff that [the invest-
ment was in his interest by failing to disclose material facts which if known would have resul-
ted in plaintiff's not investing].”

The trial court declined to give this instruction, instead giving BAJl No. 12.45, which
stated simply as to the representation element: “ The defendant must have made a representa-
tion as to a past or existing material fact.”

Byrum contends this refusal to instruct as requested was prejudicial error. His theory is
that negligent misrepresentation may be shown where a fiduciary fails or omits to disclose
certain material facts, as well as where the fiduciary negligently makes “positive assertions’
(8 1572, subd. (2)) or “ ions’ (8 1710, subd. (2)) of facts with no reasonable basis for be-
lief that the facts are true. While he admits to finding no California authority which de-
scribes negligent misrepresentation by omission where a special (fiduciary) duty exists, he
contends existing authority does not rule out such a theory. For example, although the court in
Huber, Hunt & Nichols, Inc. v. Moore (1977) 67 Ca.App.3d 278, 303-304 [136 Cal.Rptr.
603], discussed the issue and concluded a positive assertion was required under section 1572,
subd. (2) and no authority had been cited or found which held the doctrine of negligent mis-
representation applied to implied representations, Byrum argues that authority is inapplicable
as dictaand as not dealing with facts showing afiduciary relationship was involved. He points
to authority in Lingsch v. Savage (1963) 213 Cal.App.2d 729, 735-737 [29 Cal.Rptr. 201, 8
A.L.R.3d 537], that nondisclosure of relevant facts in a buyer-seller context *941 may be
equated with an implied representation of the nonexistence of the nondisclosed facts, and ar-
gues Brand had a duty to investigate and uncover all material facts about the investment, and
that a subsequent failure to disclose such undiscovered facts constituted a negligent implied
misrepresentation. He thus requests we examine this gquestion as onT.__ﬁfgfirst impression in
light of the policies underlying the tort of negligent misrepresentation.

FN8 Section 1572, subddivision (2) defines actual fraud, in part, as “[t]he positive as-
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sertion, in a manner not warranted by the information of the person making it, of that
which is not true, though he believesit to be true.”

Section 1710, subdivision (2) similarly defines deceit in part as “[t]he assertion, as a
fact, of that which is not true, by one who has no reasonable ground for believing it to
betrue....”

FN9 We are aware of the recently issued decision by another Court of Appeal, Sefton
v. Pasadena Waldorf School* (Cal.App.), which held an express representation that
certain rents were properly chargeable necessarily included and implied a representa-
tion that those rents were also legal (not in violation of rent control laws). The court
disagreed with the dicta in Huber, Hunt & Nichols, Inc. v. Moore, supra, 67
Cal.App.3d 278, 304, which stated an implied representation cannot serve as the basis
for the positive assertion required to show negligent misrepresentation. We believe the
facts in Sefton are distinguishable. In Sefton, by selling the right to receive the rents,
the seller in effect positively asserted there was no legal impediment to receiving them.
In our case, as will be discussed, the record does not show Brand positively asserted
facts about the unknown aspects of the Hilo investment costs and conditions, but in-
stead disclosed all the factors which he believed were pertinent to an informed decision
on the investment. There was a lesser showing here of implied assertions than in Sefton

*Reporter's Note: Opinion (B041286) deleted upon direction of Supreme Court by or-
der dated June 21, 1990.

Accepting Byrum's invitation, we first note the nature of the several theories alleged in his
action. As stated above (pt. |, ante), negligent misrepresentation is a claim which may be
made in any type of relationship, while recovery for constructive fraud or breach of fiduciary
duty is confined to the special kind of relationship which gives rise to special duties of full
and complete disclosure of “”'all material facts within [the fiduciary's] knowledge relating to
the transaction in question ...."”" (Main v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., supra,
67 Cal.App.3d 19, 32, italics added.) While Byrum has alleged the special fact that he is char-
ging Brand as a fiduciary with negligent misrepresentation, we must still distinguish between
the two types of causes of action, which are alleged as alternative theories.

Viewed in this light, we think the traditional parameters of negligent misrepresentation
theory, as defined by statute, would not have allowed the trial court to instruct the jury as re-
guested. Instead, Byrum's claim for breach of fiduciary duty is adequate to protect his right
not to be misled by any omissions by a fiduciary such as Brand. Sections 1572, subdivision
(2) and 1710, subdivision (2) govern the law of negligent misrepresentation where there is no
allegation of actual suppression of fact (see 88 1572, subd. (3) & 1710, subd. (3)). Those sec-
tions (88 1572, subd. (2), 1710, subd. (2)) require positive assertions or simply assertions for
the statement of a cause of action for negligent misrepresentation, and we see no reason to de-
part from these statutory requirements that something more than an omission is required to
give rise to recovery on that theory, even as against a fiduciary. *942
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As aready noted (p. 938, ante), Witkin has explained that an actual representation is not a
required element of a cause of action for breach of fiduciary duty or constructive fraud.
However, for a cause of action for negligent misrepresentation, clearly a representation is an
essential element. The alleged representation by omission claimed by Byrum seems to us to be
too remote to fit this requirement. While Brand may not have uncovered or investigated cer-
tain material facts about the investment - i.e., its timing, cost, scope, or necessity for third
party contribution, as the material facts were defined for the jury - the record does not show
he positively asserted any facts about these factors that were not true, nor actively concealed
or suppressed any such facts. Evidently, the jury believed his testimony that he disclosed all
the risks of which he was aware, and all the factors which he felt were pertinent to the making
of an informed decision. There were apparently no known facts which he failed to disclose,
from which nondisclosure could be inferred an implied representa‘gﬁ%hat the facts were oth-
erwise. (See Lingsch v. Savage, supra, 213 Cal.App.2d at p. 736.)

FN10 For these reasons, we do not find Byrum's citation to Corporations Code section
25401 to be convincing on this point. That section, prohibiting, inter alia, omissions of
material facts that should have been disclosed in order to make any statements that
were made not misleading, does not address the problem we have here, where the
claim is that certain omissions constituted negligent implied misrepresentations, even
if the facts not disclosed were unknown to the fiduciary.

Therefore, the instruction proposed by Byrum, that Brand somehow affirmatively repres-
ented the investment was in Byrum's interest by way of his failure to disclose certain material
(but unknown) facts, would have required the jury to find that the omissions were implied af-
firmative representations. We do not think the law of negligent misrepresentation can be
stretched so thin, and conclude the cause of action for breach of fiduciary duty affords Byrum
an adequate forum for his allegations that Brand's failure to disclose material facts constituted
a form of fraud, even if there were no actual intent to deceive. We find no error in the trial
court's refusal of Byrum's requested instruction on the element of representation nor in the
court's giving of the pattern instruction in its place. (Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co., supra, 119
Cal.App.3d at p. 805.)

B Duties of an “Investment Adviser”

(6) Byrum requested, and the trial court refused, three special instructions on the defini-
tion, duty, and burden of proof applicable to an “investment adviser,” as well as an instruction
about the effect of judicially admitted allegations. Each of these was apparently intended to
apply to al three *9%:?\&1‘1 Byrum's causes of action. The first was drawn from Corporations
Code section 25009: “A person is an investment advisor if for compensation he engages
in the business of advising others, either directly or through writings, as to the value of secur-
ities or as to the advisability of investing in, purchasing or selling securities.”

FN11 Corporations Code section 25009 defines investment adviser at some length, ba-
sically as quoted in the proposed instruction, and includes a number of exceptions,
such as “(c) a broker-dealer whose performance of these services is solely incidental to
the conduct of his business as a broker-dealer and who receives no special compensa-
tion for them ....”
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The second of these was drawn from atreatise in the field, Marsh & Volk, Practice Under
the California Securities Laws (1969) section 13.10[3], page 13-53: “The duty of an invest-
ment advisor to a client is that of a fiduciary. An investment advisor is under a duty to dis-
close fully the nature and extent of any interest that that advisor has and any advice or recom-
mendation the advisor has given to the client, such as compensation that the advisor would re-
ceive if the client should act on the recommendation. This means that if an investment ad-
visor, that advisor's employer, or an affiliate will receive fees or other compensation from the
sale of securities or other products or services recommended to a client, or if the advisor oth-
erwise has a conflict of interest, the investment advisor must disclose in writing those fees,
compensations, and conflicts at the time of entering into a contract or otherwise arranging for
the delivery of afinancial plan.”

The third requested instruction was drawn from section 3372 and set forth the burden of
proof applicable to investment advisers: “If a party is engaged in the business of advising oth-
ers for compensation as to the advisability of purchasing property for investment and repres-
ents himself to be an expert with respect to investment decisions in such property, that party
shall be liable to the other party who received and relied on such advisory services, and was
damaged thereby; unless the party providing the advisory services proves that such services
were performed with the due care and skill reasonably to be expected of a person who is such
an expert.”

Finally, Byrum sought to have the jury instructed as follows about Brand's admission in
his answer about his investment advisory activities: “You are required to take as true, that is
as an established fact, matters admitted by parties in their pleadings. In this case, defendant
has admitted in his pleadings that he 'holds himself out to the public as providing sound in-
vestment advice to his clients.”’

Byrum contends the trial court erred in refusing all these instructions because the
“overwhelming evidence” showed Brand was an “investment adviser” who acted for com-
pensation, to whom the burden should be *944 shifted pursuant to section 3372 to show the
services provided met an expert's standard of care regarding the performance of the duty
owed. A fair reading of the record discloses that while Brand did not consider himself to be a
personal financial consultant to Byrum, he did (grudgingly) admit that in aloose sense, he had
acted as Byrum's financial planner. However, we do not find, and the parties have not cited,
any specific reference in the record to Brand as an “investment adviser.”

The basis of the court's decision to deny all these instructions was its determination that
Brand's activities with regard to the Hilo investment fell under an exception to Corporations
Code section 25009, in that he was a broker-dealer who received no special compensation for
his services. Because the record is equivocal as to whether the Hilo investment was ever con-
clusively determined to be a security (although instructions on that basis were requested), we
asked the parties to address in supplemental briefing the applicability of securities law (Corp.
Code, § 25000 et seq.), and hence these instructions.

A close examination of the text of the disputed instructions, however, reveals that regard-
less of the state of the record on the securities issue, the requested instructions were properly
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denied because their omission could not have misled or confused the jury such that it is reas-
onably probable Byrum would have obtained a more favorable result at trial if they had been
given. (See Canavin v. Pacific Southwest Airlines, supra, 148 Cal.App.3d at pp. 523-524.)
The current record does not support arguments that Brand had to be characterized as an
“investment adviser.” We will explain.

In the first place, the instruction drawn from Corporations Code section 25009, defining an
investment adviser, merely states such a person advises others as to the value of or advisabil-
ity of investing in securities. It was not disputed Brand advised Byrum in a professional capa-
city regarding the value and advisability of the Hilo investment, although the exact nature of
that investment was not an issue actively litigated by the parties at trial. As set forth in the
first amended complaint, the theories alleged against Brand were framed in common law
terms of fraud, negligent misrepresentation, and breach of fiduciary duty, rather than in stat-
utory securities fraud causes of action, even though some references to securities issues were
made in Byrum's trial brief and in the unsuccessful motion to amend the first amended com-
plaint (taken off calendar by the de novo settlement judge). (See fn. 5, ante.) The jury was
given numerous instructions about the fiduciary duty Brand owed to Byrum because of their
stipulated confidential relationship, and we do not believe the proposed instruction added any-
thing which would have assisted the jury in determining the duty owed by Brand *945 and
whether he met it. Thus, the evidence did not require this instruction be given regarding any
cause of action.

Similarly, with respect to the requested instruction about the duty of an investment ad-
viser, at the outset it merely reiterates what was already stipulated, that Brand had a fiduciary
duty to Byrum. The remainder of the proposed instruction had to do with conflicts of interest.
Here, the evidence showed Brand received no commissions on the Hilo investment, was an in-
vestor himself, and fully disclosed to Byrum and others it was his son Rick Brand who was
the instigator of the investment scheme. We fail to see how this instruction on the duty to dis-
close conflicts of interest is supported or required by the record.

With regard to the propo]':ﬁg 1igstruction on the burden of proof imposed upon investment
advisers under section 3372, we first note the evidence showed Brand received no com-
pensation for this particular investment advice, which is one of the threshold requirements for
applicability of the section. The trial court made such a finding when it ruled Brand qualified
under the exception to Corporations Cod'gl\ﬁ%tion 25009 for broker-dealers who received no
special compensation for their services. Thus, with respect to the fraud and negligent
misrepresentation claims, the evidence simply did not support the proposed instruction, which
accordingly was properly refused. On retrial of the breach of fiduciary duty claim, we cannot
specul ate whether any additional evidence will be offered to provide more support for this in-
struction at any further proceedings.

FN12 Section 3372 is entitled “Investment advisers: Liability; exclusions.” The pro-
posed instruction based on this section accurately tracks subdivision (@) of this section,
with regard to the duty and burden of proof applicable to those holding themselves out
as experts regarding investment property decisions. Subdivision (b)(1) defines the stat-
utory term “expert” as including numerous different categories of financial consultant
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professionals, such as “financial planner” and “financial consultant” (such as Brand's
testimony at trial characterized himself). Subdivision (c) provides certain persons are
not liable under the section, including selfdealers (not involved here) and: “(2) Any
person ... licensed under, exempted from licensing under, or not subject to licensing
under by reason of an express exclusion from a definition contained in [certain spe-
cified state and federal laws governing commodities, corporate securities, insurance,
real estate, and banks and savings and |oan associations|.”

FN13 We need not decide the applicability to Brand of the exception in section 3372,
subdivision (c)(2) from the coverage of the section for certain professionals licensed
under certain other enactments. (See fn. 12, ante.) This is so because we base our de-
cision on the plain language of the proposed instruction, which we find inapplicable to
the evidence that was before the jury.

Finally, we examine the appropriateness of the rejected instruction about the effect of
Brand's judicial admission that he provided sound investment advice to his clients. As to the
fraud-based causes of action, our evaluation of the circumstances of the entire case convinces
us the jury received adequate instructions about the duty owed to refrain from fraudulent or
*946 negligent misrepresentations and any breach thereof, so that the proposed instruction
would not have made any difference. (See Henderson v. Harnischfeger Corp., supra, 12
Cal.3d 663.) There was no prejudicial error here.

On the breach of fiduciary duty retrial, subject to the right of the parties after reversal to
seek leave to amend their pleadings (see 4 Witkin, Cal. Procedure, supra, Pleading, 8§ 408, pp.
456-457), it would appear that since all issues on this theory remain unresolved at this time,
the proposed instruction regarding judicial admissions may have a sound basis in law to the
extent duty is placed in issue by the parties (for example, if relief is sought and obtained from
the stipulation that Brand owed Byrum a fiduciary duty). (See Razzano v. Kent (1947) 78
Cal.App.2d 254, 259 [177 P.2d 612].) Our opinion on this point, however, is necessarily ad-
visory only, for the reasons explained above.

C Sufficiency of Evidence: Fraud

We briefly touch upon Byrum's remaining argument on appeal, that the f—jﬁfﬂse verdict on
the fraud cause of action was “contrary to all evidence” and thus improper. He contends
that because the general purpose of Brand's contacts with Byrum was to sell investments, the
jury could not have found on this record that Brand concealed, suppressed, or misrepresented
a material fact, but did not do so with the fraudulent intent to induce such an investment. It
thus appears Byrum claims no sufficient evidence supports this portion of the judgment. (7)
Our standard of review of such a claim is well established: “When a trial court's factual de-
termination is attacked on the ground that there is no substantial evidence to sustain it, the
power of an appellate court begins and ends with the determination as to whether, on the en-
tire record, there is substantial evidence, contradicted or uncontradicted, which will support
the determination, and when two or more inferences can reasonably be deduced from the
facts, a reviewing court is without power to substitute its deductions for those of the trial
court. If such substantial evidence be found, it is of no consequence that the trial court believ-
ing other evidence, or drawing other reasonable inferences, might have reached a contrary
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conclusion. [Citations.]” (Bowers v. Bernards (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 870, 873-874 [197
Cal.Rptr. 925], original italics.) *947

FN14 In light of our reversal of the judgment on the breach of fiduciary duty theory,
we need not address Byrum's alternative argument the defense verdict on fiduciary
duty was inconsistent with the special verdict on fraud (finding some misrepresentation
or concealment had taken place) or with the stipulation and instruction that Brand
owed afiduciary duty to Byrum.

Byrum asks us to hold it would have been impossible from all the evidence for the jury to
find that although Brand did conceal, suppress, or misrepresent a material fact about the Hilo
investment, he had no fraudulent intent to induce this investment. This we cannot do. Brand
repeatedly testified he informed Byrum of all the risks of which he was aware, and of all the
factors he felt were pertinent to the making of an informed decision. From this evidence, the
jury was entitled to reach a defense verdict on the fraud cause of action, and we will not
second-guess its evaluation of the evidence in this regard.

Disposition
The judgment is reversed as to the breach of fiduciary duty cause of action. The balance of
the judgment is affirmed. Each party isto bear his own costs.
Benke, Acting P. J., and Froehlich, J., concurred. *948

Cal.App.4.Dist.
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219 Cal.App.3d 926, 268 Cal.Rptr. 609

END OF DOCUMENT

© 2012 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.



	Search
	Previous View (Current Document)
	Previous Document
	PACIFICARE’S BRIEF ON THE MERITS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS [Summary only]
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: WHY CDI'S ACTION MUST FAIL
	A. Regardless of Whether CDI Could Prove The Violations, The Minimal Harm Here Precludes Any Substantial Penalty. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section IV.B.2.)
	B. Further, Any Penalty Cannot Be Disproportionate To The Historic Penalties For Similar Conduct. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section IV.D.)
	C. PacifiCare's Remediation Further Mitigates The Amount Of Any Penalty. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section I.D.3.)
	D. PacifiCare's Cooperation During The MCE Also Mitigates Any Penalty. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section I.D.4.)
	E. CDI Has Stretched The Text Of Section 790.03 Beyond Its Plain Meaning. (PacifiCare's Brief, Section VI.)
	F. There Is No Basis For The Alleged Violations Of Section 790.03(h)
	1. EOBs. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section VII.A.)
	2. EOPs. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section VII.B.)
	3. Acknowledgement Letters. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section VII.C.)
	4. The Failure To Pay Uncontested Claims Within 30 Working Days. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section VII.D.)
	5. The Failure To Pay Statutory Interest On Late-Paid Claims. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section VII.E.)
	6. The Denial Of Claims Based On A 12-Month Exclusionary Period For Pre-Existing Conditions. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section VII.F.)
	7. Denial Of Claims Due To Failure To Maintain COCCs. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section VII.G.)
	8. Failure To Correctly Pay Claims. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section VII.H.)
	9. Summary Of Nine Largest Categories Of Violations.

	G. The Integration Process Following The Merger Is Not Responsible For The Charged Violations. (See PacifiCare's Brief, Section I.A.4.)
	H. Conclusion

	TABLE OF CONTENTS [Closing Brief]
	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
	I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
	A. CDI's Version Of The Origins Of Its Enforcement Action Distorts The Evidence
	1. PacifiCare's Acquisition And The Merger Approval Process/Undertakings
	2. The Critical Importance Of Cost Saving Measures
	3. CDI's Misleading Allegations Regarding Diminished Staff, Outsourcing, And Mismanagement Of Internal Systems And Processes
	4. The Integration Issues Were Not The Cause Of CDI's Claimed Violations
	5. The Benefits Achieved By The Integration
	6. A More Balanced Perspective On The Acquisition/Integration
	7. CDI's Jurisdiction Is Limited To A Small Part Of PacifiCare's Business

	B. The Market Conduct Examination
	1. CDI's Investigation of PacifiCare
	2. The 2007 MCE
	3. The MCE Reports

	C. CDI's Enforcement Action Has Been Prosecuted In An Arbitrary Manner
	1. Written Standards Are Necessary To Ensure Fairness And Objectivity, And CDI Failed To Have Written Standards
	2. Where CDI Did Have Written Standards, It Failed To Comply With Those Standards
	3. The Net Effect: CDI's Lack Of Standards, And Refusal To Adhere To The Ones It Has, Resulted In Inconsistent And Arbitrary Treatment Of PacifiCare
	4. CDI's Failure To Have, Or Adhere To, Standards Or Established Practices Created An Environment Where Subjectivity, Outside Influence And Pre-Judgment Affected The Process

	D. CDI's Enforcement Action Ignores PacifiCare's Remediation And Cooperation And The Lack Of Harm
	1. Absence Of Prior Enforcement History
	2. Absence Of Significant Harm
	3. Remediation
	4. Cooperation
	5. Good Faith


	II. THE BURDEN OF PROOF
	III. CDI'S INTERPRETATIONS OF THE RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS AND ITS OPINIONS REGARDING THE AMOUNT OF PENALTIES ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ANY DEFERENCE
	IV. DUE PROCESS CONSTRAINS THE amount OF ANY PENALTY AGAINST PACIFICARE
	A. The Law On Due Process Restricts The Amount Of Penalties
	B. Due Process Requires Penalties Be Proportionate To The Amount Of Harm Caused By The Conduct
	1. Where The Defendant Has Made Substantial Restitution, A Penalty's Constitutional Limit Is The Amount Of Restitution Or Some Small Multiple Thereof
	2. PacifiCare's Conduct Caused Little Harm

	C. The Reasonableness Of A Penalty Is Also Influenced By The Reprehensibility Of The Conduct
	D. Any Penalties Must Also Be Proportional To CDI's Prior Penalties
	1. The Requirement That A Penalty Be Consistent With Prior Penalties Assures Uniform Treatment And Is An Element Of Due Process
	2. CDI's Prior Penalties Set A Maximum Of $655,000

	E. The ALJ May Not Defer To CDI's Positions Regarding The Size Of Penalties Because Of The Arbitrary Nature Of Its Expert's Methodology.
	F. Conclusion

	V. THE ARBITRARY APPROACH TAKEN BY CDI IN THIS ENFORCEMENT ACTION DENIES PACIFICARE EQUAL PROTECTION AND VIOLATES ITS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS
	A. CDI Has Denied PacifiCare Equal Protection Under The Law
	2. Intentional
	3. No Rational Basis

	B. CDI's Arbitrary Enforcement Violated Due Process

	VI. THE RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK
	A. CDI Can Assess Penalties Only For Violations Of Section 790.03
	1. Section 790.035 Authorizes Penalties Only For Violations Of Section 790.03
	2. Section 790.03(h) Specifies The Specific Practices Subject To Penalties In This Case
	3. CDI Erroneously Incorporates Other Laws Into Section 790.03

	B. Section 790.03(h) Prohibits Unfair Claims Settlement Practices That Are Knowingly Committed Or Performed With Such Frequency To Constitute A General Business Practice
	1. A Violation Of Section 790.03(h) Must Be Based On A "Practice," Not A Single "Act."
	2. "Knowingly Committed."
	3. "General Business Practice."

	C. The Specific Prohibited Practices Under Section 790.03(h)
	1. Section 790.03(h)(1)
	2. Section 790.03(h)(2)
	3. Section 790.03(h)(3)
	4. Section 790.03(h)(4)
	5. Section 790.03(h)(5)
	6. Section 790.035 Sets Statutory Restrictions On The Amount Of Any Penalty
	7. The California Code Of Regulations Also Guide The Determination Of The Size Of Any Penalty


	VII. CDI HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT PACIFICARE'S CONDUCT VIOLATED SECTION 790.03
	A. The Failure To Provide Notice Of IMR Rights In EOBs. (CDI Brief, pp. 153-169.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. The Failure To Provide IMR Notice In An EOB Does Not Violate Section 10169(i)
	4. The Failure To Provide Notice Does Not Violate Regulation 2695.4(a)
	5. Even If PacifiCare Violated Section 10169, Subdivision (i) Or The Regulation, It Could Not Constitute A Violation Of Insurance Code Section 790.03(h)(1) Or (h)(3)
	6. The Due Process Clause Bars Any Violation Because There Was No Notice That The Omission Of An IMR Notice Constituted An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	7. CDI Is Also Barred From Alleging Conduct Outside Of The 2007 MCE Period
	8. Any Penalty Must Be At The Low End Of The Permissible Spectrum

	B. The Omission Of Notice Of The Right To CDI Review In EOP Claims. (CDI Brief, pp. 135-152.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. CDI Has Inflated The Number Of Claims Because Sections 10123.13, Subdivision (a) And 10123.147, Subdivision (a) Require Notice Only When A Claim Is Contested Or Denied
	4. In Any Event, An Omitted Statutory Notice In EOPs Does Not Constitute An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice Under Section 790.03(h)
	5. Any Penalties Would Violate Due Process Because PacifiCare Did Not Have Fair Notice That The Omission Of A Statutory Notice, While Awaiting CDI's Approval, Would Subject It To Penalties
	6. CDI Is Also Barred From Alleging Conduct Outside Of The 2007 MCE Period
	7. Even If CDI Could Prove An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice, The Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires That Any Penalty Be Minimal.

	C. The Failure To Timely Acknowledge Claims. (CDI Brief, pp. 217-240.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. Section 10133.66 Authorizes Multiple Methods Of Acknowledgement
	4. Even If Section 10133.66 Requires Acknowledgement Letters, The Failure To Send An Acknowledgement Letter Cannot Constitute An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	5. In Any Event, Any Penalty Would Violate Due Process Because PacifiCare Lacked Fair Notice That Its Failure Would Subject It To Penalties
	6. Failing Dismissal Of This Claim, Any Penalty Would Have To Be Nominal

	D. The Alleged Failure To Timely Pay Uncontested Claims. (CDI Brief, pp. 169-189.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. CDI Is Estopped From Claiming That PacifiCare's Compliance With The Undertakings Was An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	4. The Failure To Pay Within 30 Working Days Under Sections 10123.13(a) And 10123.147(a) Is Not Itself An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	5. Even If The Failure To Pay Within 30 Working Days Violates Section 790.03(h), CDI Cannot Establish That The Failure Was A Knowingly Committed Practice Or A General Business Practice
	6. Any Penalty Would Also Violate Due Process Because PacifiCare Lacked Fair Notice That It Would Be Subject To Penalties, Rather Than Only Interest For Making Some Late Payments
	7. Even If An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice Could Be Established, Any Penalty Would Have To Be Minimal

	E. The Alleged Failure To Pay Statutory Interest On Late-Paid Claims. (CDI Br., pp. 189-200.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. The Failure To Pay Statutory Interest Is Not An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	4. In Any Event, The Due Process Clause Precludes Any Penalties For Failure To Pay Statutory Interest
	5. The Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires That The Amount Of Any Penalty Be Minimal

	F. The Denial Of Claims Based On The Exclusionary Period For Pre-Existing Conditions. (CDI Brief, pp. 122-135.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. CDI Cannot Transform This Mutual Mistake Into An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	4. Even If The Pre-Ex Denials Constitute A Prohibited Practice Under Section 790.03(h), They Were Not Knowingly Committed Or A General Business Practice. (CDI Br. 130-131.)
	5. Any Penalty Would Violate Due Process
	6. Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires That Any Penalty Be Minimal

	G. The Denial of Claims Due To Failure To Maintain COCCs. (CDI Br. pp. 105-122.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. The Erroneous Denial Of Claims Was Not An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	4. Even If There Were A Violation, Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Severely Limits Any Penalty

	H. The Failure To Correctly Pay Claims. (CDI Br., pp. 200-216.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. Regulation 2695.7(g) Is Irrelevant And Does Not Give Rise To An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	4. Allegedly Incorrect Payments, Particularly Where The Alleged Mistake Was Voluntarily Corrected, Do Not Constitute An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	5. Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires That Any Penalty To Be Minimal

	I. The Untimely Overpayment Demands To Providers. (CDI Br. 255-272.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. No Unfair Claims Settlement Practice Can Be Premised On Section 10133.66, Subdivision (b)
	4. Untimely Overpayment Demands Of Bona Fide Debts Cannot Constitute Unfair Claims Settlement Practices
	5. Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires That Any Penalty Be Minimal

	J. 58 Alleged Violations For Closing Or Denying Claims When Requesting Additional Information. (CDI Br. 250-255.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claims
	2. The Facts
	3. Closing Or Denying Claims Subject To Receipt Of Further Information Is Not An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	4. Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Constraints Requires That Any Penalty Be Minimal

	K. The Failure To Maintain Complete Claims Files. (CDI Br. 272-277.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. The Inadvertent Failure To Maintain Some Documents In A File Does Not Constitute A Violation Of Section 790.03(h)(2) Or (h)(3)
	4. The Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires Any Penalty To Be Minimal.

	L. The Alleged Failures To Pursue A Thorough Investigation. (CDI Br. 300-303.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. CDI's Allegations Lack An Evidentiary Basis
	3. CDI's Evidence Fails To Establish An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	4. Any Penalty Must Be Nominal

	M. The Failure To Transact Business In PacifiCare's Name. (CDI Br. 289-293.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claims
	2. CDI Offers No Competent Evidence That PacifiCare Failed To Conduct Business In Its Own Name, Requiring Dismissal
	3. The Failure To Conduct Business In PacifiCare's Name is Not A Violation of Section 790.03
	4. Alternatively, No Penalty Can Be Imposed As A Matter Of Due Process
	5. Due Process And Statutory And Regulatory Principles Require Any Penalty To Be Minimal

	N. The Alleged Failures To Train Claims Agents Regarding Fair Claims Settlement Practices. (CDI Br. 282-286.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. CDI Has Failed To Meet Its Burden Of Proof Regarding The Number Of Claims Agents And Regarding The Lack Of Training
	4. The Failure To Train About Regulations Does Not Establish A Violation Of Section 790.03(h)(3)
	5. Any Penalty Would Also Violate Due Process Because PacifiCare Lacked Fair Notice That Failure To Train Claims Agents Would Subject It to Penalties Under Section 790.03(h)
	6. Any Penalty Would Have To Be Minimal

	O. The Failure To Timely Respond to Provider Disputes. (CDI Br. 240-250.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. Section 10123.137 Is Irrelevant And Does Not Give Rise To An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	4. The Failure To Respond Within 45 Working Days To A Relatively Small Percentage Of Provider Dispute Claims Cannot Constitute An Unfair Claims Settlement Practice
	5. Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires Any Penalty Be Minimal

	P. The Failure To Timely Respond to CDI Inquiries. (CDI Br. pp. 277-282.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. CDI Has Failed To Carry Its Burden Of Proof That PacifiCare Violated Section 790.03(h)(2)
	4. Application Of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires A Penalty, If Any, To Be Extremely Minimal

	Q. The Failure To Timely Respond To Claimants. (CDI Br., pp. 293-296.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. Regulation 2695.5(b) Is Irrelevant
	4. CDI Cannot Establish A Violation Of Section 790.03(h)(2)
	5. Application of Due Process, Statutory, And Regulatory Principles Requires A Penalty, If Any, To Be Minimal

	R. The Alleged Failure To Implement A Policy Regarding Recording The Date Of Receipt Of Claims. (CDI Br., pp. 296-99.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. CDI Has Failed To Prove A Single Violation Of Regulation 2695.3.
	4. There Is No Unfair Claims Settlement Practices Under Section 790.03(h)(3)
	5. Any Penalty Would Have To Be Minimal

	S. The Misrepresentation Of Pertinent Facts To Claimants. (CDI Br., pp. 304-309.)
	1. The Nature Of CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. The Alleged Misrepresentations Were Not Knowing Or A General Business Practice

	T. The Alleged Misrepresentations To CDI. (CDI Br., pp. 286-289.)
	1. The Basis For CDI's Claim
	2. The Facts
	3. The Alleged Misrepresentations Should Not Be A Factor In Assessing Any Penalties Because CDI Admittedly Cannot Prove A Violation Of Section 790.03(e) Or Regulation 2695.5(a)


	VIII. CONCLUSION


	PACIFICARE’S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	I. THE MERGER
	A. PacifiCare and United Integrate Their Operations
	B. The CTN Termination
	C. Absence of Causation To Alleged Integration Mistakes
	1. Ronald Boeving's Testimony

	D. The Focus on Synergies Was Reasonable
	E. Specific Integration-Related Issues Not Relevant To These Proceedings
	1. Integration Management
	2. Staffing
	3. RIMS Migration
	4. RIMS Maintenance
	5. Lason/DocDNA
	6. Accenture
	7. EPDE - "Electronic Provider Data Extract"
	8. UFE
	9. Customer Service


	II. THE CDI'S INVESTIGATION, EXAMINATION AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST PLHIC
	A. CDI's Investigation of PLHIC
	B. The 2007 Market Conduct Exam
	C. Draft 2007 MCE Findings and PLHIC's Response
	D. Enforcement Action/Charging Allegations

	III. CDI'S ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN PROSECUTED IN AN ARBITRARY MANNER
	A. No Written Standards
	B. Failure to Follow Standards that CDI Does Employ
	C. Material Changes in Position
	D. Public Statements of CDI Concerning PLHIC
	E. Significant Influence of Providers

	IV. CDI'S ENFORCEMENT ACTION IGNORES PLHIC'S REMEDIATION, COOPERATION AND THE LACK OF HARM
	A. Absence of Prior Enforcement History
	B. Absence of Significant Harm
	C. Remediation
	D. Cooperation
	E. Lack of Notice

	V. CDI CANNOT DRAMATICALLY ALTER ITS THEORY LATE IN THE CASE
	VI. WIN AT ALL COSTS MENTALITY
	A. Exam and Process Designed to Maximize Number of Violations
	B. Misrepresenting Facts to Further Its Goals In this Litigation

	VII. DUE PROCESS CONSTRAINS THE AMOUNT OF ANY PENALTY
	A. CDI's Recommended Penalty
	B. Historical Penalties
	C. Range of Potential Penalty Based Upon Historical Penalties

	VIII. CDI HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT PLHIC'S CONDUCT VIOLATED SECTION 790.03
	A. Alleged Violations Arising from Individual Provider and Member Complaints (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 2-98)
	B. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Give Notice to Providers of Their Right to Appeal to CDI (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 126-133)
	C. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Give Notice to Insureds of Their Right to Request an Independent Medical Review (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 134-140)
	D. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Acknowledge the Receipt of Claims (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 105-111)
	E. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Timely Pay Claims (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 99-102)
	F. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Pay Interest on Late-Paid Claims (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 103-104)
	G. Alleged Violations Arising from Incorrectly Denying Claims Based on an Illegal Pre-Existing Condition Exclusionary Period (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 116-118)
	H. Alleged Violations Arising from Incorrectly Denying Claims Due to Failing to Maintain Certificates of Creditable Coverage (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 119-122)
	I. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Correctly Pay Claims (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 166-167)
	1. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Correctly Pay Claims Submitted by UCSF (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 155-160)
	2. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Correctly Pay Claims Submitted by UCLA (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 161-163)
	3. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Respond to Claims Submitted by UCLA (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 164-165)

	J. Alleged Violations Arising from Improper and Untimely Overpayment Demands to Providers (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 141-148)
	1. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Maintain Complete Claim Files (relating to overpayment demands) (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 149-154)

	K. Alleged Violations Arising from Closing Or Denying Claims When Requesting Additional Information (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 168-172)
	L. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing To Maintain Complete Claim Files (First Amended OSC, ¶ 114)
	M. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing To Conduct A Thorough Investigation
	N. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Conduct Business In Company's Own Name
	O. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Train Claims Personnel (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 123-125)
	P. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Timely Respond to Provider Disputes (First Amended OSC, ¶ 112)
	Q. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing To Timely Respond To CDI Inquiries (First Amended OSC, ¶ 113)
	R. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing To Timely Respond To Claimants
	S. Alleged Violations Arising from Failing to Record Date that Relevant Documents Are Received, Processed or Transmitted (First Amended OSC, ¶ 115)
	T. Alleged Violations Arising From Purported Misrepresentations To Claimants Of Pertinent Facts
	U. Alleged Violations Arising from PLHIC Misrepresentations To CDI
	V. Specific Member Witnesses
	1. Alleged Violations Relating to Mrs. W. (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 173-178)
	2. Alleged Violations Related to Mr. R. (First Amended OSC, ¶¶ 179-182)



	PACIFICARE’S PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
	II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
	III. THE BURDEN OF PROOF
	IV. CDI'S INTERPRETATIONS OF THE RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS
	V. DUE PROCESS CONSTRAINTS ON THE SCOPE OF ANY PENALTY AGAINST PACIFICARE
	A. Lack of Harm
	B. Lack of Reprehensibility
	C. CDI's Prior Penalties
	D. Mr. Cignarale's Penalty Methodology

	VI. CDI'S ARBITRARY AND STANDARDLESS HANDLING OF THE ENFORCEMENT ACTION
	VII. THE RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK
	A. Section 790.03(h)
	1. "Practice."
	2. "Knowingly Committed."
	3. "General Business Practice."

	B. The Specific Prohibited Practices Under Section 790.03(h)
	1. Section 790.03(h)(1)
	2. Section 790.03(h)(2)
	3. Section 790.03(h)(3)
	4. Section 790.03(h)(4)
	5. Section 790.03(h)(5)

	C. Section 790.035's Restrictions On The Amount Of Any Penalty
	D. Regulation 2695.12's Penalty Factors

	VIII. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 790.03
	A. The Failure To Provide Notice Of IMR Rights In EOBs
	B. Failure To Give Notice Of The Right To Review In EOP Claims
	C. The Failure To Timely Acknowledge Claims
	D. Alleged Failure To Timely Pay Uncontested Claims
	E. The Alleged Failure To Pay Statutory Interest On Late-Paid Claims
	F. The Denial Of Claims Based On The Exclusionary Period For Pre-Existing Conditions
	G. The Denial Of Claims Due To Failure To Maintain COCCs
	H. The Failure To Correctly Pay Claims
	I. 58 Alleged Violations For Closing Or Denying Claims When Requesting Additional Information
	J. The Untimely Overpayment Demands To Providers
	K. The Failure To Maintain Complete Claims Files
	L. The Alleged Failures To Pursue A Thorough Investigation
	M. The Failure To Transact Business In PacifiCare's Name
	N. The Alleged Failures To Train Claims Agents Regarding Fair Claims Settlement Practices
	O. The Failure To Timely Respond To Provider Disputes
	P. The Failure To Timely Respond To CDI Inquiries
	Q. The Failure To Timely Respond To Claimants
	R. The Alleged Failure To Implement A Policy Regarding Recording The Date Of Receipt Of Claims
	S. The Alleged Misrepresentations To CDI
	T. The Misrepresentations Of Pertinent Facts To Claimants


	REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF PACIFICARE’S BRIEF ON THE MERITS
	I. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND RULEMAKING FILES
	II. FILED ENFORCEMENT ACTION PLEADINGS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS
	III. REPORTS OF CDI MARKET CONDUCT EXAMINATIONS
	IV. REGULATORY FILINGS
	Tabs
	Tab 1
	Tab 2
	Tab 3
	Tab 4
	Tab 5
	Tab 6
	Tab 7
	Tab 8
	Tab 9
	Tab 10
	Tab 11
	Tab 12
	Tab 13
	Tab 14
	Tab 15
	Tab 16
	Tab 17
	Tab 18
	Tab 19
	Tab 20
	Tab 21
	Tab 22
	Tab 23
	Tab 24
	Tab 25
	Tab 26
	Tab 27
	Tab 28
	Tab 29
	Tab 30
	Tab 31
	Tab 32
	Tab 33
	Tab 34
	Tab 35


	AUTHORITIES
	Cases
	Action Marine, Inc. v. Cont'l Carbon, Inc. (11th Cir. 2007) 481 F.3d 1302
	Adams v. Murakami (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105
	Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. City of Oxnard (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 814
	Argonaut Ins. Co. v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd. (1971) 15 Cal.App.3d 436
	Bains LLC v. ARCO Prods. Co. (9th Cir. 2005) 405 F.3d 764
	Beck Dev. Co. v. So. Pac. Transp. Co. (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1160
	Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exch. (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 715
	Benton v. Allstate Ins. Co. (C.D. Cal., Feb. 26. 2001) 2001 WL 210685
	Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB (1983) 461 U.S. 731
	Blood Service Plan Ins. Co. v. Roddis (1968) 259 Cal.App.2d 807
	BMW Of North America, Inc. v. Gore (1996) 517 U.S. 559
	Brown v. Mortensen (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1052
	Bryum v. Brand (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 926
	California Hotel & Motel Assn. v. Industrial Welfare Com. (1979) 25 Cal.3d 200
	California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited (1972) 404 U.S. 508
	Calvillo-Silva v. Home Grocery (1998) 19 Cal.4th 714
	Careau & Co. v. Sec. Pac. Bus. Credit, Inc. (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1371
	Carter v. City of Los Angeles (1945) 67 Cal.App.2d 524
	Channell v. Citicorp Nat. Services, Inc., (7th Cir. 1996) 89 F.3d 379
	Chevrolet Mot. Div. v. New Mot. Vehicle Board (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 533
	Chiarella v. United States (1980) 445 U.S. 222
	Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp. (June 18, 2012, No. 11-204) 567 U.S. [132 S.Ct. 2156]
	City & County of San Francisco v. Sainz (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1302
	City of Long Beach v. Mansell (1970) 3 Cal.3d 462
	Clemmer v. Hartford Ins. Co. (1978) 22 Cal.3d 865
	Conlan v. Bonta (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 745
	Connecticut v. Doehr (1991) 501 U.S. 1
	Cooley v. Superior Court (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228
	Crenshaw v. MONY Life Ins. Co. (S.D. Cal., May 3, 2004, No. 02cv2108-LAB) 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9883
	Dept. of Fair Employment & Housing v. Auburn Woods (May 7, 2002, No. H 9900-Q-0239-00-PH) 2002 CAFEHC LEXIS 11
	Diablo Valley College Faculty Senate v. Contra Costa Comm. College Dist. (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1023
	Droeger v. Friedman, Sloan & Ross (1991) 54 Cal.3d 26
	Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com. (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379
	Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker (2008) 128 S.Ct. 2605
	F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations Inc. (2012) U.S. [132 S. Ct. 2307]
	FEI Enterprises, Inc. v. Kee Man Yoon (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 790
	Ferguson v. Lieff, Cabraser, Heimann & Berstein (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1037
	Fire Ins. Exch. v. Abbott (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1012
	Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co. (1967) 386 U.S. 714
	Genesis Envtl. Servs. v. San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control Dist. (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 597
	Gerhart v. Lake County Montana (9th Cir. 2010) 637 F.3d 1013
	Goebel v. Lauderdale (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1502
	Gray v. North Carolina Ins. Underwriting Assn. (N.C. App. 1999) 510 S.E.2d 396
	Gruschka v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd. (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 789
	Guzzetta v. State Bar (1987) 43 Cal.3d 962
	Hale v. Morgan (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388
	Handyman Connection of Sacramento, Inc. v. Sands (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 867
	Harlick v. Blue Shield of Cal. (9th Cir. 2012) 686 F.3d 699
	Heritage Residential Care, Inc. v. Division of Labor Standards Enforcement (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 75
	Hipsky v. Allstate Ins. Co. (D. Conn. 2004) 304 F.Supp.2d 284
	Hope v. Arrowhead & Puritas Waters, Inc. (1959) 174 Cal.App.2d 222
	Howell-Demarest v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (Fla. App. 1996) 673 So.2d 526
	Ibrahim v. Ford Motor Co. (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 878
	Imperial Merchant Serv., Inc. v. Hunt (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381
	In re Lucas (2012) 53 Cal.4th 839
	In re Union Carbide Class Action Securities (S.D.N.Y. 1986) 648 F.Supp. 1322
	In the Matter of the Appeal of Mammoth Prods., Inc. (Nov. 30, 2006, No. 04-R3D1-1344) 2006 CA OSHA App. Bd. LEXIS 181
	In the Matter of the Appeal of Safeway # 951 (Jan. 5, 2007, No. 05-R1D4-1410) 2007 CA OSHA App. Bd. LEXIS 14
	Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club v. Superior Court (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1218
	J.C. Penney Cas. Ins. Co. v. M.K. (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1009
	Jackson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (W.Va. 2004) 600 S.E.2d 346
	Johansen v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc. (11th Cir. 1999) 170 F.3d 1320
	Joseph v. Drew (1950) 36 Cal.2d 575
	Kelly v. Railroad Retirement Bd. (3rd Cir. 1980) 625 F.2d 486
	Kern v. Kern (1968) 261 Cal.App.2d 325
	Kirk v. Source One Mortgage Servs. Corp. (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 483
	Klein v. United States (2010) 50 Cal.4th 68
	Kooper v. King (1961) 195 Cal.App.2d 621
	Korsak v. Atlas Hotels, Inc. (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1516
	Kotla v. Regents of Univ. of Cal. (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 283
	Kropp Forge Co. v. Secretary of Labor (7th Cir. 1981) 657 F. 2d 119
	Kulshrestha v. First Union Commercial Corp. (2004) 33 Cal.4th 601
	Kwan v. Mercedes-Benz of North America (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 174
	Lakin v. Watkins Associated Indus. (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644
	Lance Camper Mfg. Corp. v. Republic Indem. Co. of Am. (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 194
	Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez (2001) 531 U.S. 533
	Lenh v. Canadian Life Assur. Co. (C.D. Cal., May 13, 2005) 2005 WL 6211334
	Mann v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 312
	Marvin Lieblein, Inc. v. Shewry (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 700
	Masonite Corp. v. Superior Court (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1045
	May v. New York Motion Picture Corp. (1920) 45 Cal.App. 396
	McLaughlin v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1132
	Mennig v. City Council of the City of Culver (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 341
	Miranda v. Bomel Constr. Co. Inc. (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1326
	Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Cos. (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287
	Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc. (1992) 504 U.S. 374
	Moyer v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd. (1973) 10 Cal.3d 222
	Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc. (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094
	Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp. (7th Cir. 2006) 434 F.3d 948
	NCAA v. Tarkanian (1988) 488 U.S. 179
	Neufeld v. Balboa Ins. Co. (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 759
	New v. Consolidated Rock Products Co. (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 681
	Nightlife Partners, Ltd. v. City of Beverly Hills (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 81
	Nortel Networks Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1259
	Oehlmann v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. (M.D. Pa. 2007) 644 F.Supp.2d 521
	Patarak v. Williams (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 826
	People v. Cruz (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764
	People v. ex rel Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. (2005) 37 Cal.4th 707
	People v. Griffini (1988) 65 Cal.App.4th 581
	People v. Martinez (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 197
	People v. Superior Court (1973) 9 Cal.3d 283
	People v. Trevino (2001) 26 Cal.4th 237
	People v. Weidert (1985) 39 Cal.3d 836
	People v. Woodhead (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1002
	Piscitelli v. Friedenberg (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 953
	Planned Parenthood v. American Coalition of Life Activists (9th Cir. 2005) 422 F.3d 949
	Ralph Andrews Prods., Inc. v. Paramount Pictures (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 676
	Richards v. Michelin Tire Corp. (11th Cir. 1994) 21 F.3d 1048
	Robert L. v. Superior Court (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894
	Roby v. McKesson Corp. (2009) 47 Cal.4th 686
	Rosner v. Eden Township Hospital Dist. (1962) 58 Cal.2d 592
	Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1979) 23 Cal.3d 880
	Russ-Field Corp. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's (1958) 164 Cal.App.2d 83
	Rylander v. Karpe (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 317
	Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr (2007) 551 U.S. 47
	Sands v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 919
	Saso v. Furtado (1951) 104 Cal.App.2d 759
	Satcher v. Honda Motor Co. (1995) 52 F.3d 1311
	Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners (1957) 353 U.S. 232
	Shamsian v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 967
	Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert & Oliker (1989) 47 Cal.3d 863
	Snyder v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (D.S.C. 2008) 586 F.Supp.2d 453
	State Board of Dry Cleaners v. Thrift-D-Lux Cleaners, Inc. (1953) 40 Cal.2d 436
	State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell (2003) 538 U.S. 408
	Summers v. A.L. Gilbert Co. (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1155
	Swinton v. Chubb & Son, Inc. (S.C. 1984) 320 S.E.2d 495
	Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw (1996) 14 Cal.4th 557
	Traverso v. People ex rel. Dep't of Transportation (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1197
	TRW, Inc. v. Andrews (2001) 534 U.S. 19
	Tull v. United States (1987) 481 U.S. 412
	Umbriac v. Kaiser (D.Nev. 1979) 467 F.Supp. 548
	United States v. Bajakajian (1998) 524 U.S. 321
	United States v. Gonzales (1997) 520 U.S. 1
	Vikco Ins. Serv., Inc. v. Ohio Indem. Co. (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 55
	Village of Willowbrook v. Olech (2000) 528 U.S. 562
	Wang v. Division of Labor Stds. Enforcement (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1152
	Wasatch Prop. Mgmt. v. Degrate (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111
	Wells Fargo Bank v. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1082
	Whitcomb Hotel, Inc. v. Cal. Emp. Com. (1944) 24 Cal.2d 753
	Williams v. United States (1982) 458 U.S. 279
	Woods v. Superior Court (1981) 28 Cal.3d 668
	Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1
	Yanase v. Auto. Club of So. Cal. (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 468
	Young v. Michigan Mut. Ins. Co. (Mich. App. 1984) 362 N.W.2d 844
	Zimmerman v. Direct Fed. Credit Union (1st Cir. 2001) 262 F.3d 70

	Constitutional Provisions
	U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1
	U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2

	Statutes
	Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7112
	Civ. Code § 19
	Civ. Code, § 1794
	Civ. Proc. Code, § 1281.91
	Code Civ. Proc., § 1858
	Evid. Code § 452
	Evid. Code, § 500
	Evid. Code, § 520
	Fin. Code, § 5803
	Gov. Code § 11425.60
	Gov. Code, § 11342
	Gov. Code, § 11342.2
	Gov. Code, § 11513
	Health & Saf. Code, § 1367.03
	Ins. Code § 10123.13
	Ins. Code § 10123.31
	Ins. Code § 10123.137
	Ins. Code § 10123.147
	Ins. Code § 10133.66
	Ins. Code § 10133.67
	Ins. Code § 10140.5
	Ins. Code § 10169
	Ins. Code § 10192.165
	Ins. Code § 10198.7
	Ins. Code § 10199.7
	Ins. Code § 10384.17
	Ins. Code § 10509.9
	Ins. Code § 106
	Ins. Code § 10708
	Ins. Code § 10718.5
	Ins. Code § 11515
	Ins. Code § 11629.74
	Ins. Code § 11756
	Ins. Code § 12921.1
	Ins. Code § 12921.3
	Ins. Code § 12921.4
	Ins. Code § 12938
	Ins. Code § 12340.9
	Ins. Code § 1215.2
	Ins. Code § 350
	Ins. Code § 733
	Ins. Code § 734.1
	Ins. Code § 790
	Ins. Code § 790.03
	Ins. Code § 790.034
	Ins. Code § 790.035
	Ins. Code § 790.04
	Ins. Code § 790.05
	Ins. Code § 790.06
	Ins. Code § 790.07
	Penal Code, § 532f

	Regulations
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2591.1
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2591.3
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2683
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2695.1
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2695.2
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2695.3
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2695.4
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2695.5
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2695.6
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2695.7
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 2695.12
	Cal. Code Regs., tit. 28 § 1300.71

	Other Authorities
	1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (2005) Contracts, § 287
	American Home Shield of California Public Report (Nov. 19, 2009)
	Assem. Bill No. 459 (1972 Reg. Sess)
	Black's Law Dict. (8th ed. 1990)
	DiMungo & Glad, California Insurance Laws Annotated (2009) Commentary to Regulation 2695.1
	Hoffer, Decision Analysis as a Mediator's Tool (1996) 1 Harv. Negot. L.Rev. 113
	Issacharoff & Klonoff, The Public Value of Settlement (2009) 78 Fordham L.Rev. 1177
	J.R. Roman, Cal. Admin. Hearing Practice (2d ed. & 2009 supp.) The Hearing Process, ch. 7, § 7:14
	Legis. Counsel's Dig., Sen. Bill No. 367 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.)
	Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dict. (10th ed. 1993)
	Rest.2d Torts (1977), § 525
	Sen. Com. on Health & Human Servs.; Talking Points on Sen. Bill No. 634 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess)
	Sen. Com. on Health, analysis of Sen. Bill No. 634 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.)
	Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analysis on Sen. Bill No. 1363 (1989)
	Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analysis, Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 4206 (1986)
	The Core Legis. History of Cal. Stats. of 1989, ch. 725, Sen. Bill No. 1363
	Webster's II New College Dict. (2001)
	Webster's Third New International Dictionary Unabridged (2002)


	EXHIBITS
	Exh. 1
	Exh. 2
	Exh. 3
	Exh. 4
	Exh. 5
	Exh. 6
	Exh. 7
	Exh. 8
	Exh. 9
	Exh. 10
	Exh. 11
	Exh. 12
	Exh. 13
	Exh. 14
	Exh. 15
	Exh. 16
	Exh. 17
	Exh. 18
	Exh. 19
	Exh. 20
	Exh. 21
	Exh. 22
	Exh. 23
	Exh. 24
	Exh. 25
	Exh. 26
	Exh. 27
	Exh. 28
	Exh. 29
	Exh. 30
	Exh. 31
	Exh. 32
	Exh. 33
	Exh. 34
	Exh. 35
	Exh. 36
	Exh. 37
	Exh. 38
	Exh. 39
	Exh. 40
	Exh. 41
	Exh. 42
	Exh. 43
	Exh. 44
	Exh. 45
	Exh. 46
	Exh. 47
	Exh. 48
	Exh. 49
	Exh. 50
	Exh. 51
	Exh. 52
	Exh. 53
	Exh. 54
	Exh. 55
	Exh. 56
	Exh. 57
	Exh. 58
	Exh. 59
	Exh. 60
	Exh. 61
	Exh. 62
	Exh. 63
	Exh. 64
	Exh. 65
	Exh. 66
	Exh. 67
	Exh. 68
	Exh. 69
	Exh. 70
	Exh. 71
	Exh. 72
	Exh. 73
	Exh. 74
	Exh. 75
	Exh. 76
	Exh. 77
	Exh. 78
	Exh. 79
	Exh. 80
	Exh. 81
	Exh. 82
	Exh. 83
	Exh. 84
	Exh. 85
	Exh. 86
	Exh. 87
	Exh. 88
	Exh. 89
	Exh. 90
	Exh. 91
	Exh. 92
	Exh. 93
	Exh. 94
	Exh. 95
	Exh. 96
	Exh. 97
	Exh. 98
	Exh. 99
	Exh. 100
	Exh. 101
	Exh. 102
	Exh. 103
	Exh. 104
	Exh. 105
	Exh. 106
	Exh. 107
	Exh. 108
	Exh. 109
	Exh. 110
	Exh. 111
	Exh. 112
	Exh. 113
	Exh. 114
	Exh. 115
	Exh. 116
	Exh. 117
	Exh. 118
	Exh. 119
	Exh. 120
	Exh. 121
	Exh. 122
	Exh. 123
	Exh. 124
	Exh. 125
	Exh. 126
	Exh. 127
	Exh. 128
	Exh. 129
	Exh. 130
	Exh. 131
	Exh. 132
	Exh. 133
	Exh. 134
	Exh. 135
	Exh. 136
	Exh. 137
	Exh. 138
	Exh. 139
	Exh. 140
	Exh. 141
	Exh. 142
	Exh. 143
	Exh. 144
	Exh. 145
	Exh. 146
	Exh. 147
	Exh. 148
	Exh. 149
	Exh. 150
	Exh. 151
	Exh. 152
	Exh. 153
	Exh. 154
	Exh. 155
	Exh. 156
	Exh. 157
	Exh. 158
	Exh. 159
	Exh. 160
	Exh. 161
	Exh. 162
	Exh. 163
	Exh. 164
	Exh. 165
	Exh. 166
	Exh. 167
	Exh. 168
	Exh. 169
	Exh. 170
	Exh. 171
	Exh. 172
	Exh. 173
	Exh. 174
	Exh. 175
	Exh. 176
	Exh. 177
	Exh. 178
	Exh. 179
	Exh. 180
	Exh. 181
	Exh. 182
	Exh. 183
	Exh. 184
	Exh. 185
	Exh. 186
	Exh. 187
	Exh. 188
	Exh. 189
	Exh. 190
	Exh. 191
	Exh. 192
	Exh. 193
	Exh. 194
	Exh. 195
	Exh. 196
	Exh. 197
	Exh. 198
	Exh. 199
	Exh. 200
	Exh. 201
	Exh. 202
	Exh. 203
	Exh. 204
	Exh. 205
	Exh. 206
	Exh. 207
	Exh. 208
	Exh. 209
	Exh. 210
	Exh. 211
	Exh. 212
	Exh. 213
	Exh. 214
	Exh. 215
	Exh. 216
	Exh. 217
	Exh. 218
	Exh. 219
	Exh. 220
	Exh. 221
	Exh. 222
	Exh. 223
	Exh. 224
	Exh. 225
	Exh. 226
	Exh. 227
	Exh. 228
	Exh. 229
	Exh. 230
	Exh. 231
	Exh. 232
	Exh. 233
	Exh. 234
	Exh. 235
	Exh. 236
	Exh. 237
	Exh. 238
	Exh. 239
	Exh. 240
	Exh. 241
	Exh. 242
	Exh. 243
	Exh. 244
	Exh. 245
	Exh. 246
	Exh. 247
	Exh. 248
	Exh. 249
	Exh. 250
	Exh. 251
	Exh. 252
	Exh. 253
	Exh. 254
	Exh. 255
	Exh. 256
	Exh. 257
	Exh. 258
	Exh. 259
	Exh. 260
	Exh. 261
	Exh. 262
	Exh. 263
	Exh. 264
	Exh. 265
	Exh. 266
	Exh. 267
	Exh. 268
	Exh. 269
	Exh. 270
	Exh. 271
	Exh. 272
	Exh. 273
	Exh. 274
	Exh. 275
	Exh. 276
	Exh. 277
	Exh. 278
	Exh. 279
	Exh. 280
	Exh. 281
	Exh. 282
	Exh. 283
	Exh. 284
	Exh. 285
	Exh. 286
	Exh. 287
	Exh. 288
	Exh. 289
	Exh. 290
	Exh. 291
	Exh. 292
	Exh. 293
	Exh. 294
	Exh. 295
	Exh. 296
	Exh. 297
	Exh. 298
	Exh. 299
	Exh. 300
	Exh. 301
	Exh. 302
	Exh. 303
	Exh. 304
	Exh. 305
	Exh. 306
	Exh. 307
	Exh. 308
	Exh. 309
	Exh. 310
	Exh. 311
	Exh. 312
	Exh. 313
	Exh. 314
	Exh. 315
	Exh. 316
	Exh. 317
	Exh. 318
	Exh. 319
	Exh. 320
	Exh. 321
	Exh. 322
	Exh. 323
	Exh. 324
	Exh. 325
	Exh. 326
	Exh. 327
	Exh. 328
	Exh. 329
	Exh. 330
	Exh. 331
	Exh. 332
	Exh. 333
	Exh. 334
	Exh. 335
	Exh. 336
	Exh. 337
	Exh. 338
	Exh. 339
	Exh. 340
	Exh. 341
	Exh. 342
	Exh. 343
	Exh. 344
	Exh. 345
	Exh. 346
	Exh. 347
	Exh. 348
	Exh. 349
	Exh. 350
	Exh. 351
	Exh. 352
	Exh. 353
	Exh. 354
	Exh. 355
	Exh. 356
	Exh. 357
	Exh. 358
	Exh. 359
	Exh. 360
	Exh. 361
	Exh. 362
	Exh. 363
	Exh. 364
	Exh. 365
	Exh. 366
	Exh. 367
	Exh. 368
	Exh. 369
	Exh. 370
	Exh. 371
	Exh. 372
	Exh. 373
	Exh. 374
	Exh. 375
	Exh. 376
	Exh. 377
	Exh. 378
	Exh. 379
	Exh. 380
	Exh. 381
	Exh. 382
	Exh. 383
	Exh. 384
	Exh. 385
	Exh. 386
	Exh. 387
	Exh. 388
	Exh. 389
	Exh. 390
	Exh. 391
	Exh. 392
	Exh. 393
	Exh. 394
	Exh. 395
	Exh. 396
	Exh. 397
	Exh. 398
	Exh. 399
	Exh. 400
	Exh. 401
	Exh. 402
	Exh. 403
	Exh. 404
	Exh. 405
	Exh. 406
	Exh. 407
	Exh. 408
	Exh. 409
	Exh. 410
	Exh. 411
	Exh. 412
	Exh. 413
	Exh. 414
	Exh. 415
	Exh. 416
	Exh. 417
	Exh. 418
	Exh. 419
	Exh. 420
	Exh. 421
	Exh. 422
	Exh. 423
	Exh. 424
	Exh. 425
	Exh. 426
	Exh. 427
	Exh. 428
	Exh. 429
	Exh. 430
	Exh. 431
	Exh. 432
	Exh. 433
	Exh. 434
	Exh. 435
	Exh. 436
	Exh. 437
	Exh. 438
	Exh. 439
	Exh. 440
	Exh. 441
	Exh. 442
	Exh. 443
	Exh. 444
	Exh. 445
	Exh. 446
	Exh. 447
	Exh. 448
	Exh. 449
	Exh. 450
	Exh. 451
	Exh. 452
	Exh. 453
	Exh. 454
	Exh. 455
	Exh. 456
	Exh. 457
	Exh. 458
	Exh. 459
	Exh. 460
	Exh. 461
	Exh. 462
	Exh. 463
	Exh. 464
	Exh. 465
	Exh. 466
	Exh. 467
	Exh. 468
	Exh. 469
	Exh. 470
	Exh. 471
	Exh. 472
	Exh. 473
	Exh. 474
	Exh. 475
	Exh. 476
	Exh. 477
	Exh. 478
	Exh. 479
	Exh. 480
	Exh. 481
	Exh. 482
	Exh. 483
	Exh. 484
	Exh. 485
	Exh. 486
	Exh. 487
	Exh. 488
	Exh. 489
	Exh. 490
	Exh. 491
	Exh. 492
	Exh. 493
	Exh. 494
	Exh. 495
	Exh. 496
	Exh. 497
	Exh. 498
	Exh. 499
	Exh. 500
	Exh. 501
	Exh. 502
	Exh. 503
	Exh. 504
	Exh. 505
	Exh. 506
	Exh. 507
	Exh. 508
	Exh. 509
	Exh. 510
	Exh. 511
	Exh. 512
	Exh. 513
	Exh. 514
	Exh. 515
	Exh. 516
	Exh. 517
	Exh. 518
	Exh. 519
	Exh. 520
	Exh. 521
	Exh. 522
	Exh. 523
	Exh. 524
	Exh. 525
	Exh. 526
	Exh. 527
	Exh. 528
	Exh. 529
	Exh. 530
	Exh. 531
	Exh. 532
	Exh. 533
	Exh. 534
	Exh. 535
	Exh. 536
	Exh. 537
	Exh. 538
	Exh. 539
	Exh. 540
	Exh. 541
	Exh. 542
	Exh. 543
	Exh. 544
	Exh. 545
	Exh. 546
	Exh. 547
	Exh. 548
	Exh. 549
	Exh. 550
	Exh. 551
	Exh. 552
	Exh. 553
	Exh. 554
	Exh. 555
	Exh. 556
	Exh. 557
	Exh. 558
	Exh. 559
	Exh. 560
	Exh. 561
	Exh. 562
	Exh. 563
	Exh. 564
	Exh. 565
	Exh. 566
	Exh. 567
	Exh. 568
	Exh. 569
	Exh. 570
	Exh. 571
	Exh. 572
	Exh. 573
	Exh. 574
	Exh. 575
	Exh. 576
	Exh. 577
	Exh. 578
	Exh. 579
	Exh. 580
	Exh. 581
	Exh. 582
	Exh. 583
	Exh. 584
	Exh. 585
	Exh. 586
	Exh. 587
	Exh. 588
	Exh. 589
	Exh. 590
	Exh. 591
	Exh. 592
	Exh. 593
	Exh. 594
	Exh. 595
	Exh. 596
	Exh. 597
	Exh. 598
	Exh. 599
	Exh. 600
	Exh. 601
	Exh. 602
	Exh. 603
	Exh. 604
	Exh. 605
	Exh. 606
	Exh. 607
	Exh. 608
	Exh. 609
	Exh. 610
	Exh. 611
	Exh. 612
	Exh. 613
	Exh. 614
	Exh. 615
	Exh. 616
	Exh. 617
	Exh. 618
	Exh. 619
	Exh. 620
	Exh. 621
	Exh. 622
	Exh. 623
	Exh. 624
	Exh. 625
	Exh. 626
	Exh. 627
	Exh. 628
	Exh. 629
	Exh. 630
	Exh. 631
	Exh. 632
	Exh. 633
	Exh. 634
	Exh. 635
	Exh. 636
	Exh. 637
	Exh. 638
	Exh. 639
	Exh. 640
	Exh. 641
	Exh. 642
	Exh. 643
	Exh. 644
	Exh. 645
	Exh. 646
	Exh. 647
	Exh. 648
	Exh. 649
	Exh. 650
	Exh. 651
	Exh. 652
	Exh. 653
	Exh. 654
	Exh. 655
	Exh. 656
	Exh. 657
	Exh. 658
	Exh. 659
	Exh. 660
	Exh. 661
	Exh. 662
	Exh. 663
	Exh. 664
	Exh. 665
	Exh. 666
	Exh. 667
	Exh. 668
	Exh. 669
	Exh. 670
	Exh. 671
	Exh. 672
	Exh. 673
	Exh. 674
	Exh. 675
	Exh. 676
	Exh. 677
	Exh. 678
	Exh. 679
	Exh. 680
	Exh. 681
	Exh. 682
	Exh. 683
	Exh. 684
	Exh. 685
	Exh. 686
	Exh. 687
	Exh. 688
	Exh. 689
	Exh. 690
	Exh. 691
	Exh. 692
	Exh. 693
	Exh. 694
	Exh. 695
	Exh. 696
	Exh. 697
	Exh. 698
	Exh. 699
	Exh. 700
	Exh. 701
	Exh. 702
	Exh. 703
	Exh. 704
	Exh. 705
	Exh. 706
	Exh. 707
	Exh. 708
	Exh. 709
	Exh. 710
	Exh. 711
	Exh. 712
	Exh. 713
	Exh. 714
	Exh. 715
	Exh. 716
	Exh. 717
	Exh. 718
	Exh. 719
	Exh. 720
	Exh. 721
	Exh. 722
	Exh. 723
	Exh. 724
	Exh. 725
	Exh. 726
	Exh. 727
	Exh. 728
	Exh. 729
	Exh. 730
	Exh. 731
	Exh. 732
	Exh. 733
	Exh. 734
	Exh. 735
	Exh. 736
	Exh. 737
	Exh. 738
	Exh. 739
	Exh. 740
	Exh. 741
	Exh. 742
	Exh. 743
	Exh. 744
	Exh. 745
	Exh. 746
	Exh. 747
	Exh. 748
	Exh. 749
	Exh. 750
	Exh. 751
	Exh. 752
	Exh. 753
	Exh. 754
	Exh. 755
	Exh. 756
	Exh. 757
	Exh. 758
	Exh. 759
	Exh. 760
	Exh. 761
	Exh. 762
	Exh. 763
	Exh. 764
	Exh. 765
	Exh. 766
	Exh. 767
	Exh. 768
	Exh. 769
	Exh. 770
	Exh. 771
	Exh. 772
	Exh. 773
	Exh. 774
	Exh. 775
	Exh. 776
	Exh. 777
	Exh. 778
	Exh. 779
	Exh. 780
	Exh. 781
	Exh. 783
	Exh. 784
	Exh. 785
	Exh. 786
	Exh. 787
	Exh. 788
	Exh. 789
	Exh. 790
	Exh. 791
	Exh. 792
	Exh. 793
	Exh. 794
	Exh. 795
	Exh. 796
	Exh. 797
	Exh. 798
	Exh. 799
	Exh. 800
	Exh. 801
	Exh. 802
	Exh. 803
	Exh. 804
	Exh. 805
	Exh. 806
	Exh. 807
	Exh. 808
	Exh. 809
	Exh. 810
	Exh. 811
	Exh. 812
	Exh. 813
	Exh. 814
	Exh. 815
	Exh. 816
	Exh. 817
	Exh. 818
	Exh. 819
	Exh. 820
	Exh. 821
	Exh. 822
	Exh. 823
	Exh. 824
	Exh. 825
	Exh. 826
	Exh. 827
	Exh. 828
	Exh. 829
	Exh. 830
	Exh. 831
	Exh. 832
	Exh. 833
	Exh. 834
	Exh. 835
	Exh. 836
	Exh. 837
	Exh. 838
	Exh. 839
	Exh. 840
	Exh. 841
	Exh. 842
	Exh. 843
	Exh. 844
	Exh. 845
	Exh. 846
	Exh. 847
	Exh. 848
	Exh. 849
	Exh. 850
	Exh. 851
	Exh. 852
	Exh. 853
	Exh. 854
	Exh. 855
	Exh. 856
	Exh. 857
	Exh. 858
	Exh. 859
	Exh. 860
	Exh. 861
	Exh. 862
	Exh. 863
	Exh. 864
	Exh. 865
	Exh. 866
	Exh. 867
	Exh. 868
	Exh. 869
	Exh. 870
	Exh. 871
	Exh. 872
	Exh. 873
	Exh. 874
	Exh. 875
	Exh. 876
	Exh. 877
	Exh. 878
	Exh. 879
	Exh. 880
	Exh. 881
	Exh. 882
	Exh. 883
	Exh. 884
	Exh. 885
	Exh. 886
	Exh. 887
	Exh. 888
	Exh. 889
	Exh. 890
	Exh. 891
	Exh. 892
	Exh. 893
	Exh. 894
	Exh. 895
	Exh. 896
	Exh. 897
	Exh. 898
	Exh. 899
	Exh. 900
	Exh. 901
	Exh. 902
	Exh. 903
	Exh. 904
	Exh. 905
	Exh. 906
	Exh. 907
	Exh. 908
	Exh. 909
	Exh. 910
	Exh. 911
	Exh. 912
	Exh. 913
	Exh. 914
	Exh. 915
	Exh. 916
	Exh. 917
	Exh. 918
	Exh. 919
	Exh. 920
	Exh. 921
	Exh. 922
	Exh. 923
	Exh. 924
	Exh. 925
	Exh. 926
	Exh. 927
	Exh. 928
	Exh. 929
	Exh. 930
	Exh. 931
	Exh. 932
	Exh. 933
	Exh. 934
	Exh. 935
	Exh. 936
	Exh. 937
	Exh. 938
	Exh. 939
	Exh. 940
	Exh. 941
	Exh. 942
	Exh. 943
	Exh. 944
	Exh. 945
	Exh. 946
	Exh. 947
	Exh. 948
	Exh. 949
	Exh. 950
	Exh. 951
	Exh. 952
	Exh. 953
	Exh. 954
	Exh. 955
	Exh. 956
	Exh. 957
	Exh. 958
	Exh. 959
	Exh. 960
	Exh. 961
	Exh. 962
	Exh. 963
	Exh. 964
	Exh. 965
	Exh. 966
	Exh. 967
	Exh. 968
	Exh. 969
	Exh. 970
	Exh. 971
	Exh. 972
	Exh. 973
	Exh. 974
	Exh. 975
	Exh. 976
	Exh. 977
	Exh. 978
	Exh. 979
	Exh. 980
	Exh. 981
	Exh. 982
	Exh. 983
	Exh. 984
	Exh. 985
	Exh. 986
	Exh. 987
	Exh. 988
	Exh. 989
	Exh. 991
	Exh. 992
	Exh. 993
	Exh. 994
	Exh. 995
	Exh. 996
	Exh. 997
	Exh. 998
	Exh. 999
	Exh. 1000
	Exh. 1001
	Exh. 1002
	Exh. 1003
	Exh. 1004
	Exh. 1005
	Exh. 1006
	Exh. 1007
	Exh. 1008
	Exh. 1009
	Exh. 1010
	Exh. 1011
	Exh. 1012
	Exh. 1013
	Exh. 1014
	Exh. 1015
	Exh. 1016
	Exh. 1017
	Exh. 1018
	Exh. 1019
	Exh. 1020
	Exh. 1021
	Exh. 1022
	Exh. 1023
	Exh. 1024
	Exh. 1025
	Exh. 1026
	Exh. 1027
	Exh. 1028
	Exh. 1029
	Exh. 1030
	Exh. 1031
	Exh. 1032
	Exh. 1033
	Exh. 1034
	Exh. 1035
	Exh. 1036
	Exh. 1037
	Exh. 1038
	Exh. 1039
	Exh. 1040
	Exh. 1041
	Exh. 1042
	Exh. 1043
	Exh. 1044
	Exh. 1045
	Exh. 1046
	Exh. 1047
	Exh. 1048
	Exh. 1049
	Exh. 1050
	Exh. 1051
	Exh. 1052
	Exh. 1053
	Exh. 1054
	Exh. 1055
	Exh. 1056
	Exh. 1057
	Exh. 1058
	Exh. 1059
	Exh. 1060
	Exh. 1061
	Exh. 1062
	Exh. 1063
	Exh. 1064
	Exh. 1065
	Exh. 1066
	Exh. 1067
	Exh. 1068
	Exh. 1069
	Exh. 1070
	Exh. 1071
	Exh. 1072
	Exh. 1073
	Exh. 1074
	Exh. 1075
	Exh. 1076
	Exh. 1077
	Exh. 1078
	Exh. 1079
	Exh. 1081
	Exh. 1082
	Exh. 1083
	Exh. 1084
	Exh. 1085
	Exh. 1086
	Exh. 1087
	Exh. 1088
	Exh. 1089
	Exh. 1090
	Exh. 1091
	Exh. 1092
	Exh. 1093
	Exh. 1094
	Exh. 1095
	Exh. 1096
	Exh. 1097
	Exh. 1098
	Exh. 1099
	Exh. 1100
	Exh. 1101
	Exh. 1102
	Exh. 1103
	Exh. 1104
	Exh. 1105
	Exh. 1106
	Exh. 1107
	Exh. 1108
	Exh. 1109
	Exh. 1110
	Exh. 1111
	Exh. 1112
	Exh. 1113
	Exh. 1114
	Exh. 1115
	Exh. 1116
	Exh. 1117
	Exh. 1118
	Exh. 1119
	Exh. 1120
	Exh. 1121
	Exh. 1122
	Exh. 1123
	Exh. 1124
	Exh. 1125
	Exh. 1126
	Exh. 1127
	Exh. 1128
	Exh. 1129
	Exh. 1130
	Exh. 1131
	Exh. 1132
	Exh. 1133
	Exh. 1134
	Exh. 1135
	Exh. 1136
	Exh. 1137
	Exh. 1138
	Exh. 1139
	Exh. 1140
	Exh. 1141
	Exh. 1142
	Exh. 1143
	Exh. 1144
	Exh. 1145
	Exh. 1146
	Exh. 1147
	Exh. 1148
	Exh. 1149
	Exh. 1150
	Exh. 1151
	Exh. 1152
	Exh. 1153
	Exh. 1154
	Exh. 1155
	Exh. 1156
	Exh. 1157
	Exh. 1158
	Exh. 1159
	Exh. 1160
	Exh. 1161
	Exh. 1162
	Exh. 1163
	Exh. 1164
	Exh. 1165
	Exh. 1166
	Exh. 1167
	Exh. 1168
	Exh. 1169
	Exh. 1170
	Exh. 1171
	Exh. 1172
	Exh. 1173
	Exh. 1174
	Exh. 1175
	Exh. 1176
	Exh. 1177
	Exh. 1178
	Exh. 1179
	Exh. 1180
	Exh. 1181
	Exh. 1182
	Exh. 1183
	Exh. 1184
	Exh. 1185
	Exh. 1186
	Exh. 1187
	Exh. 1188
	Exh. 1189
	Exh. 1190
	Exh. 1191
	Exh. 1192
	Exh. 1193
	Exh. 1194
	Exh. 1195
	Exh. 1196
	Exh. 1197
	Exh. 1198
	Exh. 1199
	Exh. 1200
	Exh. 1201
	Exh. 1202
	Exh. 1203
	Exh. 1204
	Exh. 1205
	Exh. 1206
	Exh. 1207
	Exh. 1208
	Exh. 1209
	Exh. 1210
	Exh. 1211
	Exh. 1212
	Exh. 1213
	Exh. 1214
	Exh. 1215
	Exh. 1216
	Exh. 1217
	Exh. 1218
	Exh. 1219
	Exh. 1220
	Exh. 1221
	Exh. 1223
	Exh. 1224
	Exh. 5001
	Exh. 5002
	Exh. 5003
	Exh. 5004
	Exh. 5005
	Exh. 5006
	Exh. 5007
	Exh. 5008
	Exh. 5009
	Exh. 5010
	Exh. 5011
	Exh. 5012
	Exh. 5013
	Exh. 5014
	Exh. 5015
	Exh. 5016
	Exh. 5017
	Exh. 5018
	Exh. 5019
	Exh. 5020
	Exh. 5021
	Exh. 5022
	Exh. 5023
	Exh. 5024
	Exh. 5025
	Exh. 5026
	Exh. 5027
	Exh. 5028
	Exh. 5029
	Exh. 5030
	Exh. 5031
	Exh. 5032
	Exh. 5033
	Exh. 5034
	Exh. 5035
	Exh. 5036
	Exh. 5037
	Exh. 5038
	Exh. 5039
	Exh. 5040
	Exh. 5041
	Exh. 5042
	Exh. 5043
	Exh. 5044
	Exh. 5045
	Exh. 5046
	Exh. 5047
	Exh. 5048
	Exh. 5049
	Exh. 5050
	Exh. 5051
	Exh. 5052
	Exh. 5053
	Exh. 5054
	Exh. 5055
	Exh. 5056
	Exh. 5057
	Exh. 5058
	Exh. 5059
	Exh. 5060
	Exh. 5061
	Exh. 5062
	Exh. 5063
	Exh. 5064
	Exh. 5065
	Exh. 5066
	Exh. 5067
	Exh. 5068
	Exh. 5069
	Exh. 5070
	Exh. 5071
	Exh. 5072
	Exh. 5073
	Exh. 5074
	Exh. 5075
	Exh. 5076
	Exh. 5077
	Exh. 5078
	Exh. 5079
	Exh. 5080
	Exh. 5081
	Exh. 5082
	Exh. 5083
	Exh. 5084
	Exh. 5085
	Exh. 5086
	Exh. 5087
	Exh. 5088
	Exh. 5089
	Exh. 5090
	Exh. 5091
	Exh. 5092
	Exh. 5093
	Exh. 5094
	Exh. 5095
	Exh. 5096
	Exh. 5097
	Exh. 5098
	Exh. 5099
	Exh. 5100
	Exh. 5101
	Exh. 5102
	Exh. 5103
	Exh. 5104
	Exh. 5105
	Exh. 5106
	Exh. 5107
	Exh. 5108
	Exh. 5109
	Exh. 5110
	Exh. 5111
	Exh. 5112
	Exh. 5113
	Exh. 5114
	Exh. 5115
	Exh. 5116
	Exh. 5117
	Exh. 5118
	Exh. 5119
	Exh. 5120
	Exh. 5121
	Exh. 5122
	Exh. 5123
	Exh. 5124
	Exh. 5125
	Exh. 5126
	Exh. 5127
	Exh. 5128
	Exh. 5129
	Exh. 5130
	Exh. 5131
	Exh. 5132
	Exh. 5133
	Exh. 5134
	Exh. 5135
	Exh. 5136
	Exh. 5137
	Exh. 5138
	Exh. 5139
	Exh. 5140
	Exh. 5141
	Exh. 5142
	Exh. 5143
	Exh. 5144
	Exh. 5145
	Exh. 5146
	Exh. 5147
	Exh. 5148
	Exh. 5149
	Exh. 5150
	Exh. 5151
	Exh. 5152
	Exh. 5153
	Exh. 5154
	Exh. 5155
	Exh. 5156
	Exh. 5157
	Exh. 5158
	Exh. 5159
	Exh. 5160
	Exh. 5161
	Exh. 5162
	Exh. 5163
	Exh. 5164
	Exh. 5165
	Exh. 5166
	Exh. 5167
	Exh. 5168
	Exh. 5169
	Exh. 5170
	Exh. 5171
	Exh. 5172
	Exh. 5173
	Exh. 5174
	Exh. 5175
	Exh. 5176
	Exh. 5177
	Exh. 5178
	Exh. 5179
	Exh. 5180
	Exh. 5181
	Exh. 5182
	Exh. 5183
	Exh. 5184
	Exh. 5185
	Exh. 5186
	Exh. 5187
	Exh. 5188
	Exh. 5189
	Exh. 5190
	Exh. 5191
	Exh. 5192
	Exh. 5193
	Exh. 5194
	Exh. 5195
	Exh. 5196
	Exh. 5197
	Exh. 5198
	Exh. 5199
	Exh. 5200
	Exh. 5201
	Exh. 5202
	Exh. 5203
	Exh. 5204
	Exh. 5205
	Exh. 5206
	Exh. 5207
	Exh. 5208
	Exh. 5209
	Exh. 5210
	Exh. 5211
	Exh. 5212
	Exh. 5213
	Exh. 5214
	Exh. 5215
	Exh. 5216
	Exh. 5217
	Exh. 5218
	Exh. 5219
	Exh. 5220
	Exh. 5221
	Exh. 5222
	Exh. 5223
	Exh. 5224
	Exh. 5225
	Exh. 5226
	Exh. 5227
	Exh. 5228
	Exh. 5229
	Exh. 5230
	Exh. 5231
	Exh. 5232
	Exh. 5233
	Exh. 5234
	Exh. 5235
	Exh. 5236
	Exh. 5237
	Exh. 5238
	Exh. 5239
	Exh. 5240
	Exh. 5241
	Exh. 5242
	Exh. 5243
	Exh. 5244
	Exh. 5245
	Exh. 5246
	Exh. 5247
	Exh. 5248
	Exh. 5249
	Exh. 5250
	Exh. 5251
	Exh. 5252
	Exh. 5253
	Exh. 5254
	Exh. 5255
	Exh. 5256
	Exh. 5257
	Exh. 5258
	Exh. 5259
	Exh. 5260
	Exh. 5261
	Exh. 5262
	Exh. 5263
	Exh. 5264
	Exh. 5265
	Exh. 5266
	Exh. 5267
	Exh. 5268
	Exh. 5269
	Exh. 5270
	Exh. 5271
	Exh. 5272
	Exh. 5273
	Exh. 5274
	Exh. 5275
	Exh. 5276
	Exh. 5277
	Exh. 5278
	Exh. 5279
	Exh. 5280
	Exh. 5281
	Exh. 5282
	Exh. 5283
	Exh. 5284
	Exh. 5285
	Exh. 5286
	Exh. 5287
	Exh. 5288
	Exh. 5289
	Exh. 5290
	Exh. 5291
	Exh. 5292
	Exh. 5293
	Exh. 5294
	Exh. 5295
	Exh. 5296
	Exh. 5297
	Exh. 5298
	Exh. 5299
	Exh. 5300
	Exh. 5301
	Exh. 5302
	Exh. 5303
	Exh. 5304
	Exh. 5305
	Exh. 5306
	Exh. 5307
	Exh. 5308
	Exh. 5309
	Exh. 5310
	Exh. 5311
	Exh. 5312
	Exh. 5313
	Exh. 5314
	Exh. 5315
	Exh. 5316
	Exh. 5317
	Exh. 5318
	Exh. 5319
	Exh. 5320
	Exh. 5321
	Exh. 5322
	Exh. 5323
	Exh. 5324
	Exh. 5325
	Exh. 5326
	Exh. 5327
	Exh. 5328
	Exh. 5329
	Exh. 5330
	Exh. 5331
	Exh. 5332
	Exh. 5333
	Exh. 5334
	Exh. 5335
	Exh. 5336
	Exh. 5337
	Exh. 5338
	Exh. 5339
	Exh. 5340
	Exh. 5341
	Exh. 5342
	Exh. 5343
	Exh. 5344
	Exh. 5345
	Exh. 5346
	Exh. 5347
	Exh. 5348
	Exh. 5349
	Exh. 5350
	Exh. 5351
	Exh. 5352
	Exh. 5353
	Exh. 5354
	Exh. 5355
	Exh. 5356
	Exh. 5357
	Exh. 5358
	Exh. 5359
	Exh. 5360
	Exh. 5361
	Exh. 5362
	Exh. 5363
	Exh. 5364
	Exh. 5365
	Exh. 5366
	Exh. 5367
	Exh. 5368
	Exh. 5369
	Exh. 5370
	Exh. 5371
	Exh. 5372
	Exh. 5373
	Exh. 5374
	Exh. 5375
	Exh. 5376
	Exh. 5377
	Exh. 5378
	Exh. 5379
	Exh. 5380
	Exh. 5381
	Exh. 5382
	Exh. 5383
	Exh. 5384
	Exh. 5385
	Exh. 5386
	Exh. 5387
	Exh. 5388
	Exh. 5389
	Exh. 5390
	Exh. 5391
	Exh. 5392
	Exh. 5393
	Exh. 5394
	Exh. 5395
	Exh. 5396
	Exh. 5397
	Exh. 5398
	Exh. 5399
	Exh. 5400
	Exh. 5401
	Exh. 5402
	Exh. 5403
	Exh. 5404
	Exh. 5405
	Exh. 5406
	Exh. 5407
	Exh. 5408
	Exh. 5409
	Exh. 5410
	Exh. 5411
	Exh. 5412
	Exh. 5413
	Exh. 5414
	Exh. 5415
	Exh. 5416
	Exh. 5417
	Exh. 5418
	Exh. 5419
	Exh. 5420
	Exh. 5421
	Exh. 5422
	Exh. 5423
	Exh. 5424
	Exh. 5425
	Exh. 5426
	Exh. 5427
	Exh. 5428
	Exh. 5429
	Exh. 5430
	Exh. 5431
	Exh. 5432
	Exh. 5433
	Exh. 5434
	Exh. 5435
	Exh. 5436
	Exh. 5437
	Exh. 5438
	Exh. 5439
	Exh. 5440
	Exh. 5441
	Exh. 5442
	Exh. 5443
	Exh. 5444
	Exh. 5445
	Exh. 5446
	Exh. 5447
	Exh. 5448
	Exh. 5449
	Exh. 5450
	Exh. 5451
	Exh. 5452
	Exh. 5453
	Exh. 5454
	Exh. 5455
	Exh. 5456
	Exh. 5457
	Exh. 5458
	Exh. 5459
	Exh. 5460
	Exh. 5461
	Exh. 5462
	Exh. 5463
	Exh. 5464
	Exh. 5465
	Exh. 5466
	Exh. 5467
	Exh. 5468
	Exh. 5469
	Exh. 5470
	Exh. 5471
	Exh. 5472
	Exh. 5473
	Exh. 5474
	Exh. 5475
	Exh. 5476
	Exh. 5477
	Exh. 5478
	Exh. 5479
	Exh. 5480
	Exh. 5481
	Exh. 5482
	Exh. 5483
	Exh. 5484
	Exh. 5485
	Exh. 5486
	Exh. 5487
	Exh. 5488
	Exh. 5489
	Exh. 5490
	Exh. 5491
	Exh. 5492
	Exh. 5493
	Exh. 5494
	Exh. 5495
	Exh. 5496
	Exh. 5497
	Exh. 5498
	Exh. 5499
	Exh. 5500
	Exh. 5501
	Exh. 5502
	Exh. 5503
	Exh. 5504
	Exh. 5505
	Exh. 5506
	Exh. 5507
	Exh. 5508
	Exh. 5509
	Exh. 5510
	Exh. 5511
	Exh. 5512
	Exh. 5513
	Exh. 5514
	Exh. 5515
	Exh. 5516
	Exh. 5517
	Exh. 5518
	Exh. 5519
	Exh. 5520
	Exh. 5521
	Exh. 5522
	Exh. 5523
	Exh. 5524
	Exh. 5525
	Exh. 5526
	Exh. 5527
	Exh. 5528
	Exh. 5529
	Exh. 5530
	Exh. 5531
	Exh. 5532
	Exh. 5533
	Exh. 5534
	Exh. 5535
	Exh. 5536
	Exh. 5537
	Exh. 5538
	Exh. 5539
	Exh. 5540
	Exh. 5541
	Exh. 5542
	Exh. 5543
	Exh. 5544
	Exh. 5545
	Exh. 5546
	Exh. 5547
	Exh. 5548
	Exh. 5549
	Exh. 5550
	Exh. 5551
	Exh. 5552
	Exh. 5553
	Exh. 5554
	Exh. 5555
	Exh. 5556
	Exh. 5557
	Exh. 5558
	Exh. 5559
	Exh. 5560
	Exh. 5561
	Exh. 5562
	Exh. 5563
	Exh. 5564
	Exh. 5565
	Exh. 5566
	Exh. 5567
	Exh. 5568
	Exh. 5569
	Exh. 5570
	Exh. 5571
	Exh. 5572
	Exh. 5573
	Exh. 5574
	Exh. 5575
	Exh. 5576
	Exh. 5577
	Exh. 5578
	Exh. 5579
	Exh. 5580
	Exh. 5581
	Exh. 5582
	Exh. 5583
	Exh. 5584
	Exh. 5585
	Exh. 5586
	Exh. 5587
	Exh. 5588
	Exh. 5589
	Exh. 5590
	Exh. 5591
	Exh. 5592
	Exh. 5593
	Exh. 5594
	Exh. 5595
	Exh. 5596
	Exh. 5597
	Exh. 5598
	Exh. 5599
	Exh. 5600
	Exh. 5601
	Exh. 5602
	Exh. 5603
	Exh. 5604
	Exh. 5605
	Exh. 5606
	Exh. 5607
	Exh. 5608
	Exh. 5609
	Exh. 5610
	Exh. 5611
	Exh. 5612
	Exh. 5613
	Exh. 5614
	Exh. 5615
	Exh. 5616
	Exh. 5617
	Exh. 5618
	Exh. 5619
	Exh. 5620
	Exh. 5621
	Exh. 5622
	Exh. 5623
	Exh. 5624
	Exh. 5625
	Exh. 5626
	Exh. 5627
	Exh. 5628
	Exh. 5629
	Exh. 5630
	Exh. 5631
	Exh. 5632
	Exh. 5633
	Exh. 5634
	Exh. 5635
	Exh. 5636
	Exh. 5637
	Exh. 5638
	Exh. 5639
	Exh. 5640
	Exh. 5641
	Exh. 5642
	Exh. 5643
	Exh. 5644
	Exh. 5645
	Exh. 5646
	Exh. 5647
	Exh. 5648
	Exh. 5649
	Exh. 5650
	Exh. 5651
	Exh. 5652
	Exh. 5653
	Exh. 5654
	Exh. 5655
	Exh. 5656
	Exh. 5657
	Exh. 5658
	Exh. 5659
	Exh. 5660
	Exh. 5661
	Exh. 5662
	Exh. 5663
	Exh. 5664
	Exh. 5665
	Exh. 5666
	Exh. 5667
	Exh. 5668
	Exh. 5669
	Exh. 5670
	Exh. 5671
	Exh. 5672
	Exh. 5673
	Exh. 5674
	Exh. 5675
	Exh. 5676
	Exh. 5677
	Exh. 5678
	Exh. 5679
	Exh. 5680
	Exh. 5681
	Exh. 5682
	Exh. 5683
	Exh. 5684
	Exh. 5685
	Exh. 5686
	Exh. 5687
	Exh. 5688
	Exh. 5689
	Exh. 5690
	Exh. 5691
	Exh. 5692
	Exh. 5693
	Exh. 5694
	Exh. 5695
	Exh. 5696
	Exh. 5697
	Exh. 5698
	Exh. 5699
	Exh. 5700
	Exh. 5701
	Exh. 5702
	Exh. 5703
	Exh. 5704
	Exh. 5705
	Exh. 5706
	Exh. 5707
	Exh. 5708
	Exh. 5709
	Exh. 5710
	Exh. 5711
	Exh. 5712
	Exh. 5713
	Exh. 5714
	Exh. 5715
	Exh. 5716
	Exh. 5717
	Exh. 5718
	Exh. 5719
	Exh. 5720

	HEARING TRANSCRIPTS
	Pre-Trial 9-8-2009 Hearing
	Pre-Trial Conference
	Hearing On Motion RE 120 Files
	1 Tr., 1-143 (N. Smith)
	2a Tr., 144-230 (N. Smith)
	2p Tr., 230-331 (N. Smith)
	3a Tr., 332-411 (R. Masters)
	3p Tr., 412-475 (R. Masters)
	4 Tr., 476-584 (R. Masters)
	5 Tr., 585-652 (C. Vandepas)
	6 Tr., 653-793 (C. Vandepas)
	7 Tr., 795-795 (S. Brunelle, C. Vandepas)
	8 Tr., 963-1045 (C. Vandepas, Ms. Wiser, aka Ms. W)
	9a Tr., 1046-1145 (J. Valenzuela)
	9p Tr., 1146-1200 (J. Valenzuela)
	10 Tr., 1201-1392 (J Black)
	11 Tr., 1393-1530 (S. Brunelle)
	12a Tr., 1531-1602 (H. Mace-Meador)
	12p Tr., 1603-1704 (H. Mace-Meador)
	13 Tr., 1705-1851 (P. Ritchie, R. Masters)
	14 Tr., 1852-2004 (R. Masters and E. McFann)
	15 Tr., 2005-2161 (E. McFann)
	16 Tr., 2162-2263 (E. McFann)
	17 Tr., 2264-2405 (L. Norket)
	18 Tr., 2406-2552 (L Norket and M. Sing)
	19 Tr., 2553-2712 (M. Sing, M. Griggin)
	20 Tr., 2713-2812 (K. Griffin)
	21 Tr., 2813-2990 (J. Cassady - J&R)
	22 Tr., 2991-3144 (T. Mazer)
	23 Tr., 3145-3310 (J. Murray)
	24 Tr., 3311-3435 (M. Sing)
	25 Tr., 3436-3536 (L. Norket)
	26 Tr., 3537-3693 (J. Murray)
	27 Tr., 3694-3778 (B. Bugiel)
	28 Tr., 3779-3863 (J. Rossie)
	29 Tr., 3864-4018 (R Masters, N. Barbati)
	30 Tr., 4019-4132 (N. Barbati)
	31 Tr., 4133-4258 (M. Martin)
	32 Tr., 4259-4386 (J. Oczkowski - Duncan PMK)
	33 Tr., 4387-4546 (S. Burhoff)
	34 Tr., 4547-4635 (S. Burhoff)
	35 Tr., 4636-4776 (C. Dixon)
	36 Tr., 4773-4849 (Exhibits)
	37 Tr., 4850-4998 (E. McFann)
	38 Tr., 4999-5129 (E. McFann)
	39 Tr., 5130-5331 (C. Dixon)
	40 Tr., 5332-5449 (A. Labuhn)
	41 Tr., 5450-5574 (A. Labuhn)
	42 Tr., 5575-5755 (J. Roy)
	43 Tr., 5756-5812 (C. Dixon)
	44 Tr., 5813-5904 (P. Campbell)
	45 Tr., 5905-6036 (E. Vonderhaar)
	46 Tr., 6037-6201 (E. Vonderhaar)
	47 Tr., 6202-6307 (E. Vonderhaar)
	48 Tr., 6308-6398 (E. Vonderhaar)
	49 Tr., 6399-6467 (exhibits-Argument)
	50 Tr., 6468-6502 (exhibits-argument)
	51 Tr., 6503-6586 (J. Rossie)
	52 Tr., 6587-6730 (B. Bugiel)
	53 Tr., 6731-6738 (exhibits-argument)
	54 Tr., 6739-6889 (E. Vonderhaar)
	55 Tr., 6890-7011 (E. Vonderhaar)
	56 Tr., 7012-7161 (J. Rossie)
	57 Tr., 7162-7233 (M. Sing)
	58 Tr., 7234-7290 (J. Goossens)
	59 Tr., 7291-7428 (S. Berkel)
	60 Tr., 7429-7581 (S. Berkel)
	61 Tr., 7582-7740 (S. Berkel)
	62 Tr., 7741-7908 (S. Berkel)
	63 Tr., 7909-8032 (S. Berkel)
	64 Tr., 8033-8182 (S. Berkel)
	65 Tr., 8183-8311 (S. Berkel)
	66 Tr., 8312-8374 (S. Berkel)
	67 Tr., 8375-8489 (S. Berkel)
	68 Tr., 8490-8591 (S. Berkel)
	69 Tr., 8592-8704 (L. Tiffany)
	70 Tr., 8705-8842 (N. Monk)
	71 Tr., 8843-8951 (N. Monk)
	72 Tr., 8952-9107 (N. Monk)
	73 Tr., 9108-9211 (N. Monk)
	74 Tr., 9212-9327 (N. Monk)
	75 Tr., 9328-9440 (M. Sing)
	76 Tr., 9441-9533 (J. Goossens)
	77 Tr., 9534-9651 (D. Washington)
	78 Tr., 9652-9717 (S. Berkel)
	79 Tr., 9718-9857 (S. Berkel)
	80 Tr., 9858-10009 (S. Berkel)
	81 Tr., 10010-10124 (S. Berkel)
	82 Tr., 10125-10246 (S. Berkel)
	83 Tr., 10247-10367 (S. Berkel)
	84 Tr., 10368-10499 (S. Berkel)
	85 Tr., 10500-10571 (S. Berkel)
	86 Tr., 10572-10703 (E. McFann)
	87 Tr., 10704-10781 (E. McFann)
	88 Tr., 10782-10902 (E. McFann)
	89 Tr., 10903-11018 (E. McFann)
	90 Tr., 11019-11170 (N. Smith, J. Roy)
	91 Tr., 11171-11261 (S. Berkel)
	92 Tr., 11262-11354 (S. Berkel)
	93 Tr., 11355-11530 (T. David)
	94 Tr., 11531-11653 (T. David)
	95 Tr., 11654-11765 (L. Lewan)
	96 Tr., 11765-11875 (A. Harvey)
	97 Tr., 11876-11947 (B. Bugiel)
	98 Tr., 11948-12044 (J. Goossens)
	99 Tr., 12045-12208 (J. Goossens)
	100 Tr., 12209-12267 (J. Roy)
	101 Tr., 12268-12345 (Hearing Re Exhibits, Media Brief)
	102 Tr., 12346-12464 (N. Monk)
	103 Tr., 12465-12594 (N. Monk)
	104 Tr., 12595-12672 (A. Harvey)
	105 Tr., 12673-12736 (B. Bugiel)
	106a Tr., 12737-12789 (E. McFann)
	106p Tr., 12790-12861 (E. McFann)
	107a Tr., 12862-12926 (E. McFann)
	107p Tr., 12925-12945 (E. McFann)
	108 Tr., 12946-12982 (E. McFann)
	109 Tr., 12983-13156 (J. Laucher)
	110 Tr., 13157-13264 (J. Laucher)
	111 Tr., 13265-13437 (J. Laucher)
	112 Tr., 13438-13549 (J. Diaz)
	113 Tr., 13550-13574 (M. Murphy)
	114 Tr., 13575-13654 (Hearing on Exhibits and Witnesses)
	115 Tr., 13655-13793 (J. Murray)
	116 Tr., 13794-13922 (Hearing Re CMA, K. Vavra)
	117 Tr., 13923-14057 (K. Griffin)
	118 Tr., 14058-14168 (J. Laucher)
	119 Tr., 14169-14282 (D. Way)
	120 Tr., 14283-14398 (J. Murray)
	121 Tr., 14399-14502 (D. Way)
	122 Tr., 14503-14554 (W. Cunningham)
	123 Tr., 14555-14622 (Hearing on Motion re Spoilation)
	124 Tr., 14623-14718 (N. Monk)
	125 Tr., 14719-14762 (D. Washington)
	126 Tr., 14763-14798 (D. Way)
	127 Tr., 14799-14941 (K. Vavra)
	128 Tr., 14942-14975 (V. Bigham)
	129 Tr., 14976-15115 (R. Lippincott)
	130 Tr., 15116-15215 (R. Lippincott)
	131 Tr., 15216-15322 (R. Lippincott)
	132 Tr., 15323-15399 (S. Soliman)
	133 Tr., 15400-15477 (S. Ho)
	134 Tr., 15478-15637 (D. McMahon)
	135 Tr., 15638-15730 (D. McMahon)
	136 Tr., 15731-15848 (B. Love)
	137 Tr., 15849-16053 (D. Wichmann)
	138 Tr., 16054-16197 (R. Lippincott)
	139 Tr., 16198-16326 (R. Lippincott)
	140 Tr., 16327-16457 (R. Lippincott)
	141 Tr., 16458-16524 (R. Lippincott)
	142 Tr., 16525-16589 (Hearing on CMA Privilege Log)
	143 Tr., 16590-16758 (A. Wetzel)
	144 Tr., 16759-16948 (A. Wetzel)
	145 Tr., 16949-17053 (S. Soliman)
	146 Tr., 17054-17148 (B. Bugiel)
	147 Tr., 17149-17287 (A. Wetzel; Motions)
	148 Tr., 17288-17345 (R. Lippincott)
	149 Tr., 17346-17490 (K. Vavra)
	150 Tr., 17491-17634 (D. McMahon)
	151 Tr., 17635-17752 (R. Warson)
	152 Tr., 17753-17872 (R. R. Watson)
	153 Tr., (J. Diaz-D. Way (17873-18025)
	154 Tr., 18026-18126 (N. Monk)
	155 Tr., 18127-18233 (Paperwork)
	156 Tr., 18234-18328 (D. Way)
	157 Tr., 18329-18380 (Paperwork)
	158 Tr., 18381-18554 (D. Wichmann)
	159 Tr., 18555-18610 (Motion)
	160 Tr., 18611-18620 (Motion)
	161 Tr., 18621-18758 (H. Zaretsky)
	162 Tr., 18759-18917 (H. Zaretsky)
	163 Tr., 18918-19062 (H. Zaretsky)
	164 Tr., 19063-19202 (R. Boeving)
	165 Tr., 19203-19341 (R. Boeving)
	166 Tr., 19342-19383 (R. Boeving)
	167 Tr., 19384-19479 (R. Boeving)
	168 Tr., 19480-19598 (M. Davidson)
	169 Tr., 19599-19719 (R. Boeving)
	170 Tr., 19720-19784 (R. McNabb)
	171 Tr., 19785-19838 (R. McNabb)
	172 Tr., 19839-19965 (R. McNabb)
	173 Tr., 19966-20095 (R. McNabb)
	174 Tr., 20096-20233 (R. McNabb)
	175 Tr., 20234-20352 (R. McNabb)
	176 Tr., 20353-20470 (R. McNabb)
	177 Tr., 20471-20617 (R. McNabb)
	178 Tr., 20618-20704 (R. McNabb)
	179 Tr., 20705-20820 (R. McNabb)
	180 Tr., 20821-20951 (D. Kessler)
	181 Tr., 20952-21088 (D. Kessler)
	182 Tr., 21089-21198 (D. Kessler)
	183 Tr., 21199-21330 (D. Kessler)
	184 Tr., 21331-21455 (R. McNabb)
	185 Tr., 21456-21554 (R. McNabb)
	186 Tr., 21555-21613 (R. McNabb)
	187 Tr., 21614-21750 (D. Kessler)
	188 Tr., 21751-21906 (D. Kessler)
	189 Tr., 21907-22038 (D. Kessler)
	190 Tr., 22039-22134 (D. Kessler)
	191 Tr., 22135-22291 (C. Sreckovich)
	192 Tr., 22292-22348 (C. Sreckovich)
	193 Tr., 22349-22422 (R. McNabb)
	194 Tr., 22423-22492 (Motions-Boeving-Zaretsky)
	195 Tr., 22493-22543 (Paperwork - Exhibits)
	196 Tr., 22544-22592 (Paperwork - Exhibits)
	197 Tr., 22593-22621 (Telephonic hearing)
	198 Tr., 22622-22753 (Motion)
	199 Tr., 22754-22930 (A. Cignarale)
	200 Tr., 22931-23074 (A. Cignarale)
	201 Tr., 23075-23240 (A. Cignarale)
	202 Tr., 23241-23381 (A. Cignarale)
	203 Tr., 23382-23438 (A. Cignarale)
	204 Tr., 23439-23585 (A. Cignarale)
	205 Tr., 23586-23728 (A. Cignarale)
	206 Tr., 23729-23868 (A. Cignarale)
	207 Tr., 23869-23983 (A. Cignarale)
	208 Tr., 23984-24163 (A. Cignarale)
	209 Tr., 24164-24168 (Admin.)
	210 Tr., 24169-24306 (S. Stead)
	211 Tr., 24307-24444 (S. Stead)
	212 Tr., 24445-24567 (S. Stead)
	213 Tr., 24568-24677 (S. Stead)
	214 Tr., 24678-24807 (S. Stead)
	215 Tr., 24808-24907 (S. Stead)
	216 Tr., 24908-25021 (S. Stead)
	217 Tr., 25022-25166 (S. Stead)
	218 Tr., 25167-25295 (S. Stead)
	219 Tr., 25296-25366 (S. Stead)
	220 Tr., 25367-25488 (S. Stead)
	221 Tr., 25489-25603 (S. Stead)
	222 Tr., 25604-25653 (S. Stead)
	223 Tr., 25654-25750 (Motions-Exhibits)
	224 Tr., 25751-25886 (S. Stead)
	225 Tr., 25887-26019 (S. Stead)
	226 Tr., 26020-26097 (S. Stead)
	227 Tr., 26098-26201 (S. Stead)
	228 Tr., 26202-26221 (Exhibits)
	229 Tr., 26222-26229 (Exhibits)
	230 Tr.s 26230-26280

	CDI FILINGS
	OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
	PROPOSED FINDINGS AND LEGAL CONCLUSIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE'S REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL NOTICE
	DECLARATION OF ANDREA ROSEN




